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’ B ABSTRACT

v ;o ;

This study focusses on the Vitae of three seventh
century Rishops, Saints Desidefius, Eligius, and Ouen. The
jsevehth centu;ynwas a period when the rela;ionship between *
bishops and tﬁeifmsecular'rgler éntéred a more amicable
.stagé.bTheintée of these three @én-illus;rafe this and
provide valuable information in determining the nature‘gf
this relat{onship and ﬁow it was'cuitivated and maintained.

The nature of the source material of this study
necessitated % separate section dealing with the problems of
interpreting such merterial. Hence the utility of
hagiographical works to the historian is also discussed;
~ _ [ o6 e
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1. INTRODUCTION *

Chilperic, King of the “Franks, from 561 to 554; once
complained ‘bféterly "There is no cne with any power left
‘ except the bxshops Nobody respects me as king: all respect
has passed to the bxshops in their cities,"' It is
1qpossxble to read the chron1c1ers of the age,\ Gregory .or
Fredegar, thhout becoming aware of the enormous power ana
preétigg o; these ecclesxastxcal officials. The History of
Gregory of Tours, which is the most impértant source for thg
sixth century Frankish klngdom, pwﬁf;;;>\ pxcture of
bishops at work in the new regime acting as ambassadors,.
spokesme;, ‘patrqps, builders and fulfilling many other
roles. Clearly these were import#?!& officials. Gregéryf
himself\a bishop, appears in h;s own narrative standing up
to kings,? dining with them,? infervenihg to saQe the lives
of condémned men,* and even as the subject of a Queen's
bribes.® )

in agréement with contemporaries, the distinguished
mbdern‘ sc@piar,_Sir Samuel Dill, whose overall treatment of
the Merovingian period is still one of the best, wrote: "In
the wreck of" old ‘Roman] institutdonsv only two figures

§ . :
' Gregory of Tours, The History of the Franks, translated
and ‘edited by L. Thorp® (Harmondsworth, 1974), p. 380. All
subsequent references are to this edition.  _
* ibid., p. 380. o /
ibid., p. 434.

3
‘ jbid., p. 341.
* jbid., p. 279,
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emerge with unchallenged authority, the king amd  the
bishop " Bishops have been descrlbed as theemost important
figures of authority 4at the local level 1n the emerglng
'Frangighriiﬁﬁdom Edward James goes so far as to say: "For '
‘the ordinary 1nhabitant,ofMerov1nbian'Gaul, the bishop must
;’haye loomedvlarger than the kingr"l o
This paper addresses the issue of the evolution of
p*scopal authority in Merov1ng1an Gaul | Sincf' the method *
' chosen“is," discuss the secular role of seventh century
bishops by examlning ev1dence drawn primarily from the Vltae

‘of Desiderius, Eligius, ,and Ouen, certain problems andj.

-guidelines are . self ev1dent Chronologically, ‘this study

- focusses upon the years when these men - were active as palace

off1c1als and subsequently, as bishops,‘;aﬁ period which
spans the years from A D. 618 when, probagly"Desiderius was
’appointedr{royal treasurer, to‘ 684,'\when Ouen, the last
surviverfof“the three, dled. However, because comparison ‘is
'the" hest, nethodF‘“” cOnsidering the ‘development of theo

'episcopaI offxce, many examples illustrating ' the . role of
bishops in the’ 51xth4 century " administration are. also

0

&

yprowideds
“ '+ Bishops were, of course, only one\categorylof’officiab"

in the Merovingian administration.' The  particular

¢ Samuel Dlll Roman Soczety in Gaul in the Mepov;nglan Age

_(London,‘1926) p. 116. . .

. 7 Edward James,. The Origins of France Fr*om Clovis to the
Capetians, 500-1000 (London, 1982), p. 48.

* See René ‘Poupardin, La Vie de Samt Didier, eveque de

- Cahors (630-655); Collection de textes pour ser'vrn al’ étude
et a l'enseigne nt de l’histoire (Paris, 1900) . xi,



significance of their office becomes apparent only within
,/ . . ’

"theV

context

necessary t

”

of the system as a whole. Therefore, it is

o examine the nature of the Merovingian

supremacy ' The foundatlons of regal power and the delegatxon
/

.ofjauthor1ty are-8iscussed. Thus the pr1nc1pa1 off;c1alsl.at

court

and

\ -

‘atrthe local level are noted and their fpnctions'

’ . . . . . . \
. related. This administration and its offices developed, of
. ;

course,  in

~part to meet particular needs in society.

| , N . Do . .
Therefore a discu551on_of the major political events which

“shpped this period introduces the first chapter.
| ) .

function,

pa&ticulaf

While t

imperative

themselves

'authority,

this.

Thus

deliberateiy

his study examines,many aspects of the bishop's.

‘treatment. It is important ' to realize h94

one role, that of patron, -is singled out for_f

: - « 4
it was for seventh century bishops to‘estab}tsh

as local patrons; a 'great deal of ftheir

k prestigem_ahd influence was related dire tly to

the building projects  of /bishops their
X . " _— /
cultivated ‘relatibnships with sai;ys and cult

centres, ‘and their calculated dlsplay of cla551c 1 knowledge

can-

requirement.

all be

-

The ]

attributed, .in part, to a desire to fulfxl thlS

i

ource material for this study ‘posed unique

£

prqblems. Hagiographers did not write to record history bor

R

s their

work truiy bioéraphicalw Hagiography is a éenre

which blends the characteristics of other literary types ahd

* was'

written

with a spec1f1c purpose, to ed1fy and increase

the devotion of its Chr15t1an readers The problems of

¢
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‘ : - \
interpreting such material are addressed. in a separate

section, It willbe shown that while haéiography does not’
.provide literal ty§2h,*it doee furnisH an‘indication~of ~the
values of’the ege. | ‘ S

1t is this writer's contention that the evidence
bresented suggestst that there was not a significant change
in the role of bishops during the seventh century, However,
the relationship. betweem bishops and their.monarchvdoes
enterta new phase. A “tumultuous alliance of\iconbenience-

4 /

. A
.which 1is. evident 1in the sixth century 1s replaced by a
o

relat10nsh1p mutually ‘desired and benef1c1 1% cult1vated
and controlled ‘by strong- seventh Centut : as

‘Chlotar II and Dagobert. The seventh centurym gexﬁet”be%iod

when bishops are welcomed ig%o the admlnlstratlon of the

king and alleglance to the klng is an accepted mark of a

N
)

~ saintly blshop



PART ONE:

L _ HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

a [



‘Merovingian -house maintained itself despite vigﬁgg;

 polity began to take form. His death, in 511, and the

' ) 1I. THE POLITICS OF MEROVINGXIAN. G&U&
: \

i

3

In order to compréhend the roles of bishops in seventh

'Centufy Frankish .society, it 1is first necessary to

understand the structure of the government within. which they
] ' 4—’ .

. fulfiiledktheit‘e iscopal office.

¢

‘A. The Merovingiah Succession

During the cburse of the fifth and sixth centuries, the
14 . . -

the Fraﬁkish ruling dynasty. | o ",f fg'
- 4

Clovis = - | el
The Frankish kingdom was fourded and dominatedj\dugﬁng
. : .
its infancy, by one man, Clovis (481-511). He successfully~.

1

eliminated rival 'kings' or chieftains and established a

 semblance of order in much of Gaul. Under him a new

admiagstration based ‘: both on. old Roman institutions and -
, N

German .customs was established.’ Clovis recognized the
importance of the Catholic Church as a potent and unifyings
force in his domain. His conversion to Catholic

Christianity;_ whether inspired by religiéus devotion or by

other political concerns, made him a suitable friend and

ally of church officiaé§._»8ut under Clovis the Frankish

> N\

“«
" James, The Origins of France, p. 127.

6
™
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subsequent partition of his kingdom among his four sons

ushered in a long pifiod of familial rivalry and civil wars.-
The Successors of Clovis: Instability, 511-613

The mogf striing trait of the politics of the

Merovingia kinédom ‘during.the sixth and seventh cenﬁuries
was instability. As the ehd of the sixth century apprqgched,
the conflicgs continued unabated. Indeed just three years
after‘tbetb'rth of Desiderius in 581, Kiﬁg Cgilperic was
assassifiated. Thi; ‘murder was but one act in the struggle
between tﬁé grandsons o£~Clov{?. One brother, Chiidebert,
had died early, probably of natural causes, Another,
'Sigiber£, ‘had Seen murdered at. the instigafionﬂf;of

’ Chi1pericTs &ife, Fredegund. After Chilperic feli victiJIto

| é'vehgeance contrived by Sigibert's wifé, Brunhild, the
remaining brother, Guntruﬁ, understandably unnerved; pléadéd

—for his life before his own subjects.'®
The account of these developments in Greéoryléf Todrs'
(c. A.D. 539-594) History ‘makes remarkably entertaining
reading. Toeus,‘hqwever, their ihportancé is in illustrating
the state of anarchy that prevailed in Merovingian Gaulv
during the late sixth century: Gregory's histdry provides

__-numerous accounts of broken treaties, assassinations,

assassination attempts and full-fledged ‘batties."o Perfidy

and treachery are synonymous with these times.

~'° Gregory of Tours, The History of the Franks, p. 393.
't See, for example, chapters V, VI and VII.



Chiiperic's death did not end the gfrife. His widow.

'Fredegund and her arch-rival Brunhild \ contlnued to

orchestrate a feud notable for its bloodxness. Sons and

‘grandsons'were paraded on the Austrasian and Neustrian

thrones while the two women wielded effective power.
Fredegund died in 597 but the civil war continued until 613
%

whed her son Chlotar captured the aging Brunhild and had her

"tormented for three days with a diversity of tortures..."

and then ".,:..tied by her hair, one arm and one leg to the

tail of an unbroken horse, she was cut to sireds by its

hoofs at the pace it went."'?,

The Return to Order, 613-639

\Chlotar had emerged aé the sole ruler of the
Merov1ng1an k1ngdom HIS relgn was a welcome respite from
the chaos that precededjlt. The chtdﬂ1cler Fredegar,'® one
of our mi;n sources for the per1od portrayed Chlotar in

glowing terms: Chlotar was "king for 51xteen happy years

during WhICh "he kept peace with all the neighbouring

peoples. Th1s Chlotar was strong minded and wellread and was‘

also a God-fearlng man, for he was a mun1f1gent patron of

"3 The Fourth Book of the Chronicle of Fredegar, translated
and edited by J.M. Wallace-Hadrill (London, 1960), p..35.

All subsequent references are to this edition,

'3 Very little is known of Fredegar. It has been argued that
'his' chronicle may, in fact, have been the work of three
different men who lived during the late sixth and early
seventh centuries. Whether the work was composed by one or
more men, it definitely contains ‘an Austrasian bias, which

leads to the logical conclusion that “the author (or authors)

was Austrasian. See Wallace-Hadrill's introduction to The
Fourth Book of The Chronicle of Fredegar, pp..ix-1xiii, for
a complete discussion of the author and his work ’

f



'

churches add priests, an “almsgiver to the poor, kindly
dieposed to all and full of piety."'* FredEgar did add,‘
hokever, ~ that the king's "devotion to the chase was
excessive and he took too much notice of the views of
women; "'? Seriods indictments indeed! Itbwas under‘ Chlotar
that Desfderius, Ouen and Eligius,Pas well as many other
notables such as Arnulf'of Metz, arrived at court to pursue
the1r careers. N

The relat1ve stability that Chlotar had brought to the
Merovingian state gontxnued Pnder hls.son and successor,
Dagobert. He had been made co-ruler, king of Austrasia, in
622 “and had 1ljttle difficulty in securing the succession
upon his father's death in 629.'* Dagobert's short reigrm -
he died in 639°- witnessed a further ;estoration of royal
authority which had begun with His father's reunification of
the Merovingian kingdom. Some historians credit Dagobert

w1th developing a workable balance between the powers of the

- church and state. Indeed a recent b1ographer wrote: "C'est

bkqu il 1incarne le modele des rapports possibles entre le

pouvoir 'temporal et le pouvoir spirituel,entre la royauté et

_1'Eglise."!’

p}

v Fredegar, pp. 35-36.

's jbid. p. 36. ~ - .

'¢ Christian Pfister, "Gaul under the Merovingian Franks:
Institutions" in The Cambridge Medieval History, vol. 11, H.
Gwatkin and J. Whitney, eds. (London, 1913), pp. .124-5,

'? Laurent’Theis, Dagobert“ Un rof pour un peuple (Par1s,
1982), p. 74.
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The Eroslon of.Central Althority: 639-687
This short period, 613-639, marked by strong central
leadership and relative political calm, ended with
Dagobert's death. His sons, Sigibert III (630-656),'aqd
Clovis 11 (634-657), were only nine and five respectively at
his death. Duriné their minorities, effective power was
wieided by the Austrasian and Neuétrian mayors.” Aega and
thén Erchinoald dominated in Neustria while in Austrasia,
Pipin remained as mayor untilshis death in 6;0, when hif
son,.Grimoald, was able fo secure that office after a brief
diéﬁﬁté with another ‘candidaté;@&It should be noted that
ddring this twenty-five,perioé, whi;e&the>kings' and mayors
co-8xisted relatively peacefully,'® the rival mayors were
often at odds. Clovis and Sigibert also left their thrones
to children and, more importantly, theée were onl;\the first
in a.long sequence.of minors that sucqeedeé to the throne.
As a result, from 639 on (but especially afteft 656), one
detects an erosion of royél authority. Many of the kingdom's
offic&éls; whether‘through“calculation or out .of necessity,
- ,-gathered more power, Algo, régional differences, in
particulaf -those ‘Between the Austras;ans and Neustrians,
were:heightened. ™
~Chlotar and Dégobert had beenr able to.control the
schism; their young shécéSsOrs ,burdened as they were with
mayors whd had strong regional interests aﬁd loyalties,

could not. ' | _ ; <

'Y See James, pp. 145-47.

-
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The period of the 60s, 70s, and 80s is characterized by

an 1intense Trivalry between the officialg.of the;Neuétrian

"

and Austrasian kingdomé.vJJSt three years-a‘tef*t g death of

(
pin, the

»

Ouen in 684,"*the conflict reached it:/;lfﬁ%x whe{”ﬁ'

P f.,~ . . :
Austrasian mayor of the palace, crushed his Neust¥f8n Trival

at Tertry.'® b

This brief sketch of political dewg?
polity in a state of flux. At times the ﬁﬁ
into two or even three co-kingdoms (Austrasia,rNeustria and
Burgundy). Then it would re-form into a‘-sinéle entity.
Bo;ders and boundaries were flexible and often changed.
These convulsions affected all of the kingdom's, officials.

, !
B. The Foundations of Royal Authority
Such conditioﬁs raise serious qﬁestions concerning the

nature of Merovingban kingship and administration. What were

the foundations of royal power? How was authority delegated?

i

~

Rqyal Descent 5

The most important eiement in the Merovingian polity
was the Ring énd his court. Kingship was heredjtary; sons
succeeded by an undisputed right; Every son had a- claim to
an eqﬁal portion of the. state; daughters' had no clai;
yhatsoever. Each king, whether ruling alone or as a co-king,

took the title . Rex Francorum.?® Traditionally the

"V See Dill, op. cit. p. 212 and also James, op. cfit., pp.
145-50, :

- 2° pfister, "Institutions", p. 133.



‘§uardian9hip of a minér went to his clos;st relatives) uA@il
the' child reached the age of twelve, when according to éhe
Salxc law,. he was deadared to be of age.k' In the course df
the seventh' century, however, thxs right seems to hava
'passed to the mayors of the palace. Fredegar reports that -
when Dagobert was on his deathbed "he sent in haste for Aega
[tﬁé ‘Neustrian mayor] and commended. to him his Queéh

Natecﬁildis and Chlovis, his son."??

Wealth | |
The most tangible source of péwér of the Merovingian
kingéf‘,was théir wealth. This inétﬁded land; their
territorial holdings were enormous. But while laﬁd provided
the basic resourées needed by the king, men and food, his
"political power depended on supplies of treasure.,"?®
The wealth of these rulérs"was'staggering. Grégory of
Tours records that Rigunth,the‘ daughter 0f Chilpefic and
Fredegund, was provided with a dowry and personal treasury
4 Of "such a vast assemgkage of objects that the gold, silver
and other precious objects. filled fifty carts."?* Dagobert's
court ués Famed for its opulence. Indeed it is  no,
coincidence that his treasurer, Eligius, became the patron
saint oftéqldsmiths. However, it is'important to note that

as one .examines developments of fhe latter half of the

‘seventh century, it becomes apparent ‘that the Merovingians'

T 1bid, p. 133. . S
11 Fredegar, op. cit., p. 67.

*3 James, op. cit.,. p. 132,

¢ Gregory, op. cit., p. 378.
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‘resources were declining, Wallace-Hadrill argues: "The late
Merdvingians. had less land &and 1less money than their
“ﬁredeééssors and cons‘ében;ly their“pdwer vas less £e1t~ pnd'
less relied on."?? Corresbondingly by the 680s certain noble
families, . such as 'the Pippinids in Austrasia, had amasgsed -
treasures and landholdings which challenged those of the
ruling dynasty itsélf.“ : _ ‘ ' ,.¢ ¥

The royal treasury was supplied C%yv varjous means.
Tribute and gifts provided enormous additions to thé’
‘treasury.‘On one occasion Dggobert was promised. a 500 pound
gold dish by the Visigothic king of ‘Spain. When thisfwas nbt
c delivered; the Merovingian monarchv_accepted.i200,000 éold
solidi in'its place.?* |

_?a*aiioh aiso‘ was  used “o raise revénue. Most
‘histopians agréé‘that many direct and indirect taxe; which
had been established by the Romans were continued in the
Merovingian period‘and that gixth century rulersvhad a great
capacity to raise taxes.?’ Both men and land were. taxed
according to ‘fegisterSJ of tax-assessments wvhich were
periqdically updated.?* %hus, for "example, the
tax-assessments of clerics in’ Clermont were renewed by
Childebert II in 590.7° A

However, by the end "of the sixth century, a trend
develops, which grows throughout tﬁe next éentury, whereby
T3 J.M. Wallace-Hadrill, The Long-haired Kings and other n,
studies in Frankish History (London, 1962), p. 9.
¢ Fredegar, op. cit., pp. 61-62. -
27 See for example, ibid., pp. 126-35.

¢ James, Op. cit. p. 133.
e ibid.,p. 133. :
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. kings treat their right of taxation like -any other of “their
powers and certain privileged parfies vere exempted from it;
churches in patticular came to enjoy exemption. It is known
that by the late sixth century both the church of Saint
rartin of Tours and that of Saint Ma;gial\ aq Limoges 'were

himsglf; had

already ‘Qxempted from tax&ti@n." Gregory,
convinced Childebert's tax collectors that the church at
Tours was not liable to taxation.®' '

Chlétar's Edict of  Paris, pfOMUlqa;éd in 613, is ghe
first official, general recognition of these immunities.®?
There has been a fietce debate among scholars to explain
this development. S?me,”hoting that ‘many immunitiés were’
granted to ecclesiastical"officials, have atgued that the
MerOVinQian monarchs were - enlisting the support of the
church in a power struggle against the Frankish nobility,
just as Ot£o I was to do in the tenth centbr&.” Dill
believed that it w;s part of a general pollcy, whereby the
Merovxngzans sought to equal1ze the flscal burden imposed on
their Gallo-Romﬁn subjects and the Franks, who,. it is
thdudht, had not. been taxed at all until the late sixth -
century.’? -
Neither e#planation is to;éily satisfac}ory. There is
_in fact little evidence to suggest a movement among Frankish

3¢ Janfes, ibid. p. 133.

' Gregory,op. cit.,pp. 515-17.

3’7 See Heinrich Mitteis, The State in the Middle Ages: A
comparat ive constitutional history of feudal Europe, English
,tranglatlon by Orton (New York, Oxford and Amsterdam,  1975),
p. 50.

3 {bid. pp. 50-51. ;

¢ Dill, op. cit., pp. 126-35, esp. 'pp. 130-t."
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magnates to undermine the authority of their kings.** It is
likely that *some grants of immunitieg can be linked to the
civil wars and the need ot the various members of the royall
Eamil} to purchase support Of course, "to seventh-century
Merovingians, church lands were gifts(to God and owned by
Him. Exempting His lands from taxation was one means f%r the
Frankish kings to cultivate a closer relatxOnshxp with Him,
This must also have been the’ motxvatxon behxnd many ‘other.
grants of immunities. .

The ramifications of this development are more easily
éxp;ained. As the Merovingians ﬁndermined theirﬂfiscal base,

their means to wield power also decreased.

Mil itary ‘Prowess

Warfare w;é an important source of bo;h booty and land.
Gregory and Fredegar provide many examples of financially
successful expeditions.?* However it has {ecently been
7§uggestedr?ﬂht the tenor of Me;ovingian warfare changed
;ubtly during the seventh century. The thfust of the
argument ié thatithe military expeditions which Chlotér and
Dagobert directed against the east were no longer greasure
huig:j:?hgzgwere now "in defence of what amounted té Ehel

terr1t0r1al 1nterests of a settled people."’’ These kiggs

weré re1nforc1ng the1r authorlty not only by obta1n1ng and

distributing booty, but adlso by stress1ng»,the militarcy

5 See Wallace-Hadrill, op. Citﬂ{PP. 214-15.3
3¢ See for example Fredegar, op. cit., p. 62.
>’ Wallace-Hadrill, op. cit., p. 212.

-
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content of their kzngshlp. Therefore‘,wheh successors were

.L’too“young ’tob dlrect campalgns, their authorlty suffered
‘"fkhile the influence.of those‘offlclals *who did lead them

increased. The 'Merovingians of the late seventh century,

L“suffere ‘from dwindling financial resources and lacked the’

# means to redness the situation.. y

Myst ique
Regal, autﬁority ~also rested upon the prestige of the
“royal bloodline.. By the sixth century the Merovingian

.dyhastyv@had'assumed a-mystical.aUra: In a revealing passage
- - a a : ] .
.from Gregory's history, King Guntrum begs ~his subjects to
7 ' v - : v ’ ) . . [} * . .
r spare his life. What is especially 51gn1f1caﬁt is the reason
-

that the king offers té them. He warns them that unless he

N D
-has tlme ~to raise hlS two' nephews (also his adopted sons)

the kingdom "would perish, for there would be no full-grown
man of my line toﬁﬁ?otect you.">? Gregory reoords thatﬁﬁﬁhen_'
they had heard shat the kidg had to say, the entire

populatlon prayed to God for his safety.”

v

> It is also worth notlng that throughout the chaotlc
perlod of civil wars, all the’ candldates for the throne vwho
.were brought forth vwere members of the royal family, or as

in the case of Gundovald the Pretender, claimed royal
- . @ ; . : :

descent.*® o | _
o | P
s Gregory,‘p.393.‘ ' Co ' r 0

J ibid' Y po 393- :}_ “ : R 7 :« v
40 ibid- po 352. » . . '
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\
ay,tﬁe earlgﬁ sevent@gﬁcentury, the Merovingians ba&4
acquired a mytﬁ;cal ancéstry. Fredegar reports that the
dynasty's founder was a w:"bisfea Neptunf ‘Ouinoiauni
simflis‘"“ ‘Wallace- Hadrlll 9051t53¢hat th1s was propaganda ”
de11berately concelved by the rullng house. As he notes,
Fredegar was not simple mlndgd but throudh h1m "someone’
néarer”the‘MerovinQian house, and better read than he in the
literature thathWOuld_produce [a sea-monster], had g:naggd
to. associate the dynaa:y with a fabulops strain that
‘emphasized its remoténess from other Frankic: 3§ .sties."*?
This :argument iSv‘convinciﬁg, espec 2.3+ when one
examines further developments in the seventh century. It
. becomes clear very quickly that Chlotar anaODagobertuwere
adept at reinforcing the Merovingian ‘AJia py associating
their fa‘ily with Christian saints. Of thase, Saint Martin
was very important but it is Saint Dehijbﬁho Chlotar calis "
pecul iaris patnonus noster."t® Dagobert and hlS gqueen were
buried at the church of $a1nt Denis. The Merovingian
mOnarchS were alsorlavish,in their'endowments to the church
and‘in/grantipg immunitias.“ ‘ '

This ‘policy brought'results quickly. In the preface to
tﬁz\tanpns of the‘Council of Clichy, Chlohar was compared
vith David. Later Dagobert was assoc1ated w1th Solomon. ** By
:the middle of the seventh century certain Merovingian‘rulers
77_??553§ar,‘op. cit.,ﬁook;III; chapter 9. R
‘? Wallace-Hadrill, p. 220. ‘

‘2 See Wallace-Hadrill, p. 224.
‘¢ ibid., p. 212.

** See J. ‘M. Wallace- Hadr111 Early Germanic Kingship in
- England and on the Cont]nent (Oxford, 1971), p. 48.
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were achieving sanctity. Dagobert, his. son Sigibert III and
,hi$ é;andsqn Dagobert II, all became the subjects of cults
Ep%?tly"after their deaths.“ |

- The ~ seventh-century kings took other measures to
sanctify their\fdmily. The first known Merovingian genealogy

dates to bagobertfs reign.*’ This can " be ‘regarded as yet

~another measure taken to stress the uniqueness of their

bloodline.
This deliberate policy pursued by Chlotar and Dagobert -

was very effective. In 656, when the Austrasian mayor

Ta

_éttempfed to usurp the ‘throne upon thé death fosigibert
'III, the Austraéiah nobility refuséd tél’support him and,A
igstead;ﬁ handed hiﬁ over to the reigning Merovinéian'in
Neustria.*® Indeed, the Merovingian dynasty remained alive
in,namé“iong after it had ceased to be én effeétiQe ruliné

power. This 1is 'a tribute to 'the policies of these seventh

L

_ century monarchs.

Relyional Loyalties ; —
The failure of the usurpation attempt of 656 seems to
be eveq\ more remafkablé _when . one considers that  the

foundations of Merovingian‘authority in the seventh century

were not national. That 1is, contemporary sources clearly

portray the ruling dynasty as. being rooted firmly in

~ 5

““ibid., pp. 52-53% R S .

‘7 See Wallace-Hadrill, The. Long-Haired Kings. pp. 22142,
‘* See Christian Pfister, "Gaul under tlhe Merovingian
Franks. Narrative of Events", in The Cambridge Medieval
History (London, '1936), p.- 126, I
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NeuStria. Fredegar regarded the‘Setne basin as the anchor of

Merovingian authority.*‘’ Here were located their greatest

estates, their main residences and even "the shrines that

were Rrest to them nee Indeea Chlotar, who was himself a
Neustqian; "made no attempt to bend the Austra51an Franks to
his will, but left them in virtual indepéndence wunder a
deputy."*' It 1is interesting to note that in 622 Chlotar
made his young son, Dagobert, a co-king, the king of
Austrasia:  "Anno XXXVIII regni Chlothariae, Dagobertum
filium suum consortem regngﬁféCit' cumque super Austnasfus

eyregem  instituit, retinens sibi qubd Ardinna et Vosacos
vensu)s/'Neuster*' et Burgundia exC]udeban_t."” Dagobert was put
in the care of two powéfful magnates, Pipin and Arnulf of
Metz.*? It 1is likely that Chlotar wanted his son "to©
identify himself with Aust:aéian interests."** However upon -
Chlotar's death, Dégobert returned to Neustria. Fredégaw
states: "Then he [Dagobétt] returned . to Neustria and,
finding that he 1liked his father Chlotar's residence,
decided to make it his home. But he forgot the_justice that
he had‘once loved. He longed fog,écclésiastital property. and
for the gooda of his subjects f%% greed1ly sought by every
means to -amass fresh treasure."*: Although Dagobert had been
established in Austrasia he recognized that his family's/”"
‘7 Gee Wallace-Hadrill, The Long-HafPed Kinés, p. 206.

*¢ jpbid., p. 206.

' J.M.Wallace-Hadrill, The Barbarian West: The Eanly Middle
Ages A.D. 400-1000 (New York, 1962) p. 80.

2 Fredegar, p. 39. ‘

3 jbid.,p. 49.

¢ Wallace-Hadrill, The Barbarian-West, p. 80.

** Fredegar, p. 50.. _ o ~ ‘ 'm

g
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power base was in Neustria. Fredegar, an Austrasian wés
‘indignant that Dagobert had returned to the west.®*
. Dagobert's newly displayed 'cupidity Awas'probably no more
than the new kiﬁg securing aqd replenishing his fathér“é
-treasury. |

This fegionalism‘is another important aspect of .the

Merovingian Supremacy.
. ® -

i
.

The King’s Presence

While the Merov1ng1an k1ngs could sanctlfy their line,
control great estates and amass enormous wealth in an effort
éo strengthenv he1; éuthor1ty, thelr power still depended
great;y.upon th:}?\personal presence; "their influence .wgs
‘s£ill limited ahd, :like that of the -old"Romar eliperors;,

heavily dependent on their actual presence."®’ During the

sixth century Merovingian rulers "usually had dnly

! 4
intermittent’ contact with many of the cities nominally under

their control:; instead, the administration of Gaul resembled
a 'segmentary' form of state, in which. regions and cities
peripheral to the royal courts became largely autonqmous,'

even though they technically remained within the defined

sphere of influence of a particular king."®*

*¢ Compare Fredegar's portraits of Dagobert when he resided
in Austrasia. See for example. p. 49; "Dagobert was happily
ruling over Austrasia...and thus ruled Austrasia so
prosperously that he earned unlimited pra1se of all
people...."

7 Raymond Van Dam, Leadership and Community in Late Ant jque
Gaul (Berkeley, Los Angeles, and London, 1985), p. 185. ~ =@
** jhid.; pp. 184-5. o

&
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It is true that the kingdom was reunified under Chlotar
and remained so . under his .son. One 'difficulty is
particglarly evident. A passage ‘from' Fredeéar‘ illustrates
thé importance of the king's presence in.this pefibd. During

his tenure as king of Austrasia, Dagobert considefed it

)

‘necessary to make a personal appearance in his territory of

Burgundy:

—EL

The profound alarm that his .coming caused
among the Burgundian bishops, magnates and-
others of consequence was a source  of
general wonder;  but his  justice broéught
great joy to the poor. On arrival. at the
-city of Langres he gave judgement for all,
"rich and poor alike, with equity -as must
have “appeared most pleasing to God. Neither
bribe nor respect of persons had any effect
on him: justice, dear to the Almighty, ruled
alone. Then he went to Dijon _and spent some
days at Saint-Jean-de-Losne, and did what he
could to bring justice to his. people
throughout his realm. Such was his great
goodwill and eagerness that he neither ate
nor slept, 1lest anyone- should leave his
presence without having obtained justice. On
the ~very day that he planned "to leave
Saint-Jean-de-Losne for ‘Chalon and while
taking his bath before daybreak, he ga%e
orders to kill Brodul, his brother
.Charibert's uncle; and these were carried
out by the Dukes Amalgar and Arnebert .and
the patrician Willebad."s® ° )

* The local magnates' discomfort at the king's appearénce'_aﬁd
~their willingness to aid him in .eliminating a troublesome
relative were results of his presence. However, thége

Merovingian rulers could not be.preéent everywhere. Regional

]

*% Fredegar, pp. 48-9._”
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loyalties remained strong and communica;ionr‘and other
problems of distance madé it difficult for even 'a strong
king to enforce his will completely throughout the- entzre
kingdom. It is ‘not surprising to.. -gee the great magnates of
Austrasia or Burgundy flout1ng the central authority at
‘Xé)?es..’ However this fierce inerendence 'was only
| "independence of the Neustrian rulers and their hangers;on,
not of the’ Merovingians - as such."‘®  Austrasians hated

Neustrian officals not the ruling dynasty and even the most
powerful seventh century monarchs,‘ such as Chlota’ and

Dagobert, had to rely upon the officials in their

administration.

C. The Bureaucracy

In the sixth and sevenﬁh' centurieé» tﬁg Merpviﬁgian
bureaucrécy was centred upon the king's household; By this
time a class of officialé had developed thaﬁ assisted in the
running - 6f the kingdom.' There were referendaries who
“composéd diplomas for the king, counts of the' palace, who
ran the royal tribunal and other 1esSef officials, such as
the'seneschals.whose primary duty was looking after the
royal table.*' The treasury was directed. by one official;
indeed .both»Desiderius and Eligius oécupiéd this post for a.

time. The most important of the palace 6fficials, however,

were the mayors of the palace.

‘% Wallace-Hadrill, The Long-HalFed Klngs, p. 207.
‘' Pfister, "Inst1tut10ns p. 146. .
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Mayors of the Palace . A )

%

The mayors "~ of the. palace had originally. been the
overseers of the royal estate and had been in charge of
collecting its revenues. However, these men, aided by their

proximity to the king, soon assumed other functions. Indeed "

" -

as'thg top official in the administration the mayor was able
yto_ direct the activities of _others and even®to have an
influence in appointmeﬁts."’" \’

It has been calculated that the office of majo} domds
is mentioned only three times in the works. of Gregor§ of
Tours.*? Yet by 613, the mayo;s have emerged as powerful
figures. Significantly, although Chlotar II4reunited the
kingdom under his sole rule, its component parts, the tria
Fegnavwa vAustrasia,_ Neustria and Burgundy all retained’
separaté mayors. ¢* |

Fredegar's chronicle- illustrates the rafﬁer sudden
transfo:maﬁion of these administrative officials into major
figures. Chlotar énd Dagobert are still predominant.
Hdweveg,' Fredegar notes of Dagobeft: "From the beginning of
his reign, he had taken advice ,from the blessed Arnulf,
bishop of Metz and from Pippin, méyor of the palace" ~"°

~becabse of that advice had "ruled Austfasia SO proépero;ﬁl
that he earned unlfmited praise of all peoples."‘® M T »
‘ﬁPippin' is characterized as "of all mén the most cafeful, a

:true counsellor, a man of unshakable fidelity and beloved of

‘* |bid., p. 136. : _
¢? pill,op. cit., p. 139. .
¢4 James, op. cit., p. 139.
‘% Fredegar, p. 49.
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all for that passion for justice gkat he had prddently
instilled into Dagoberf."“ ~When Dagobert was dying he
entrusted the care of his young heir, Clovis, his wife and
the kingdom .itself to Aega, the Neustrian mayor, while his
other son Sigibert was left in the care of ?ippin." The
palace mayors had risen to remarkabLe heights. _

Strong Kings were able to controi their mayors. In one
instance Fredegar lamented that Dagobert no longg; listened
to the advice of Pippin.** And Fredegar, himself an admirer
of ‘tﬁe Austrasian mayors and no friend of Dagobert, still
cannot coﬁceal the fear that this monarch inspired nor the
authority that he éommanded;“

However during the minorities that followed Dagobert's
death, the maYors began to inérease' their authority. Cnly
one year after his death, when Pippin also died, the
latter's family was able to retain;a hold on the office of
mayor, which had never before been hereditary.’® The latter

@qﬁyglf of the seventh  century is markedbby‘AusZrasian and
lﬁédstrian mayors ruling in thg names of their kings.’'

Thus {ﬁe mayor of the palace emerged from relative
‘obscurityztin the _sixth cen£Ury to hold a position second
bnly to thewkihg himself, and,ultimately, to . challenge for
supreme authqrity. However 1like the king, the -mayors'

activities centred around the palace and they faced many of

%< Ibid.,pp. 50-51.
‘' Ibid.,p. 67.
‘* fbid.,pp. 66-7.
¢* jbid.,See for example pp. 66-7.
'* See James, op. Ccit., p. 145,
"' {bid., p. 146.
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the same problems in exténding and exercising their
'authority. | |
At the local level thg king's authority was delegated
to counts and bishops.
3 .
Local Magnates
As J. M. Wallace-Hadrill states, "undeniably the
Merovingians could never vhave Euﬁ Gaul at all' wikhoutg
ieaning heévily, like‘;heir Roman prédecessors, on the local
authority of magnates, lay and ecclesiastical."’? Originally
counts had been appointed.from among those men who had, in
effect, formgd a comitatus around the king. They were
created by the will of the king énd were dispatched to areas
of his choosing. Their status was owed solely to the king's
- favor;\ their’offices wefe nat hg;editary. It is interesting
to note that kings.could and did raise virtually anyone to '
Fthe office of count. The episode of one Leudast, recordedein
Gregory of Tours, provides a fine illustration of this., He
was "the son of a certain Leucadius, a slave who looked
"after the vines on [an]) estate."’’ Leudast Himself began his
working career as a kitchen helper but eventually rose to be
.count of Tours.’*
While spch_ rises were poésible, a ‘recent study
indicates that up to the end of the sixth century at least,
the vast majority of the counts south of thé Loire were
T Wallace-Hadrill, The Long-Haired Kings, p. 7.

3 Gregory, p. 3147
LY ibid., p. 314,
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members of ?the old Roman aristocracy.’*' There is little. .
evidence to suggest fﬂét this situation changed in the
course of thgrseventh century; Indeéd when one considers the
duties of the count Ysee below), it is reasonable to suggest
that the old ﬁoman nobility or the local magnates had the

best experience as well as the educatfon most suited to such

e

an office.’* d o ‘\

" In the Frankish king§om ofrthe sixth century the count
of each area was argd;bif ’+the most - influential civil
official, since he performed all administrative functions,
such as dispensing justice, éollecting taxes and calling wup
and often also commapding the military levies."’’ This is
confirmed, 1in part,«By a description of his‘role discovered
in the\Ripuarian law code. His‘authonity extended over all
Franks, Burgundians, and Gallo-Romans. He was to maintain
total loyalty to the king and to go&ern ‘men "according to
law and custom,"’?* .

We . have already néted that counts tended to be chosen
from the young nobles who resided - at céurt and that the
office was not'hereditary. Yet dﬁfing the sixth and seventh
century local dynasties do begin to appear. This trend was’
aided by a decree contained in Chlotar'é Edi;tﬁof Paris
which was promulgated in §13. This clause‘ reads: "nullus
fudex de alius provinciis aut hegionibus in alia loca
ordinetur, ut, si aliquid mali de quibus 1ibet condicionibus
v James,op. Cit., p. 59. | |
¢ See Van Dam, op. cit., p. 185.

' ibid. .
s Dill, op. cit., p. 143.



pertraverit, de suls proprils rebus exinde quod male
af8tolerit ' luxta legls ordlne debeat restaurare."’*® wWhile
'thig decree ‘did affect others, counts‘ were fhe most
'important judiciary officals at tﬁe local level. Scholars
have made much of this passage. Mitteis, for example}
believed that it "marked the surrender of political power to
the Frankish landowning aristocracy."*® Others, however,
have posited that it may have. been a deliberate policy on
the part of king to ensure thatxco;Fupt judges would be held
~accountable;  their lands or property .could  be
'confiscated.“ It is iikely that this décréé\was an attempt
by the king to secure law and order"followin§ the period of
civil wars., However, = some local families qfrtainly
benefited. &
As we shall see, the existence of these powetrful locai\
lay officials whose territory and duties could oveflap with
those of bishopé created a very real possibility of

'conflict.

The other local magnate of'importance was the bishop. .

i

\

& . B

5 M.G.H., vol 1, pp. 20-23.
*® Mitteis, op. cit., pp. 50-51,
s See James, Op' Cft., p‘ 1400 .
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I1I11. THE BISHOP AS ROYAL AGENT

It has been noted in the introduction that bishops were
crucial to the administration of the Merovingian monarchs.
This section will outline the role of the bishop as an

administrator for the king.

A. Royal Influence upon Episcopal Apﬁointmen£5'

Originally, of course, bisﬁops had been electedlhy the
clergy and the people of their diocese or town. This system
had fallen into® disusef by the fifth century, The new
barbar1an kings regarded the pr1v11ege of making 'égistopali

appo1ntments as their own; a b1shopr1c was considered to be

‘7an important office worthy to be glven as a .reward to a.
‘ |

loyal follower. Presumably the period of civil wars made it
" difficult for the various Merovingian ‘ruleré to .ensure a

tight control over; their church officials. By the seventh

century, Chlotar-and Dagobert, intent upon ensuring the

loyalty of their . officials, ? were installing their own

-

5"choices in these offices. Chlotar II ordered that "bishops -

werek' to be_ consecrated by the will 6f the king.,*?

&

ﬁesiderius appo1ntment to the see of Cahors was made’ by a
decree of King Dagobert: ", ..jubemus ut, adjuvante Domino,
adclamante 1audem Ipsfus clero vel populo, vir illustris et

verus ' Dei cultor Desiderius pont ifex in urbe-Cadurci debeat
: - e v

T Wallace-Hadrill, The Long-Haired Kings, p. 125,
A :
28
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consecrari...."*?

. whe sevenﬁh c;ntury‘ does wwitness‘ﬁ a slzéht N uﬁ
siénificant ‘change in the"‘menner of éelecting bishdps,
Chlotar and Dagobert del1berately attracted the sons of many
local magnates to court where they were educated in and, no
doubt , 1ndoctr1nated w1th pro—Merov;ngian dogma. Many of
these - 'men rece1ved paLace appointments before then“being
1nstalled }n an ep1scopal offlce. The lett Desiderius
refer to . the: frxendshxps that” he devd{i::;e::—court with

kElagius and Ouen.*'* Both he and El1g1us occupled the post of
treasurer before be1ng appointed to bxshopr1cs.

While the"king's choice was decisive it was not,
however, unfettered. t wés necessary ehat conside;atione of
tﬁe local”’ magnates‘fnd the people should also be addressed.
This may help to explain why Chlotar,~ at the Councxl of
Clichy, decreed that bishops should be elected from familiég
within their dioceses. The inevitable result, which will be
discussed belew, was to place bishoprics in the hands of
members of local . familﬁes, in  -particular those of the
aristocrag;. . - ¥

It is BifficultltO'Qetermine'whethef the existenr: of
these local .ecclesiastdéel ' dynasties was, in fact,
detrimental to the Merovingian rulers. Indeed théy mayv have
“played, a very signﬁficant role in binding the loyalty of
T3 Rene Poupardin, ed., La Vie de Saint Didier, evéque de .
Cahors (630-655) (Paris, 1900), pp. 13-14.

‘r Desiderii episcope Cadurcensrs epistolae, in Monumenta

Germaniae Historica, Epistolae, vol. iii, W.Arndt, ed.
(Berlin, 1892),pp. 191-214, (
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members of their diocese to the ruling family. ,Ce%tainly the
'naturelof government in seventh century ‘Gaul, whiCh‘ was leo
» dependent "upon -an official’ s“actual presence,‘made local
Iarlstocrats, who could employ family wealth and 1nfluence,
. logical royal appointees. De51der1us, Ellg1us, and Ouen were

all members of prominent famllles. It is interesting to note
" that EllglUS, the .only one -of thet three to be sent in
bcontroventlon to:the Céuncil of Cllchy to a. diocese ‘away
Wfrom h1s area of b1rth, faced the most severe d1ff1cu1t1es

in establ1sh1ng himself there.’ o B -

It should be noted that these. ‘episcopal app01ntments

r

were regarded as . promotlons by bdth app01nter and appoxntee.
The power wlelded both by court officials and blshops was
great but blshops also exerc1sed authorlty on behalf of ‘the
Lord in his earthly h1erarchy Thls ‘was especzally‘
significantvto the people wcf» seventh century Merov1ng1an
"Gaul. Metropolltan sess were not necessar?ly veryﬁnuch
'greater prlzes than ordlnary Sees. Since’ most blShOpS vere

;appornted to the .d1oceses in which thelr families were °

located, it was a matter of chance whether such :see' was
'meqropqlltan ‘cr_ now.nﬂThe blshop s blrth and famlly were

~"prc;bably .the_ deciding"factors> in k.such appo;ntments,
'Desiderius" promotion -fto a regular: see was ;%robably~
hinspired) indpart; by hi§ family'é"srtuaticn tﬁgf& “and
should not,lfe“ regarded as ah indication that his secular'
ruler he}d’him'iin less estéem; than' Ouen who became a»

' N ) ) ! T g ) . - o
metropolitan. *-The appointment of Eligius to Noyon, not in’
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‘“ﬁgitself"a'very‘hotable see, arouses some suspicions that his

) :‘-;x'}'. N . 3 ’ ‘
known~hgét111ty with Erchoald, the Neustrian mayor, resylted
l‘»‘k, . . . . . ; ' - .

in this exile from court. Nevertheless, such appointments,
even to non-metropolitan sees, seem to have been desired. In
his diocese, the bishop exercised very secular power and, of
course, also wielded the authority of the Lotd.
B. The Bishop as Royal Adviser
Bishops were required to be good statesmen and
accomplished politicians. They were often called upoh .to sit
in the king'stcéunciis or to serve as pérSonaljédviSers. As
early as 481, Bishop Remigius informed Clovis that:
"you ought to associate yoursilf with
/counsellors who are able to do honor
" reputation... You should defer to your
bishops and always have recourse to theirc
advice, [for] if you are on good terms with

them your province will be  better able to-
stand firm."®* ' : :

-

5

In 627 when Chlotar convoked a great council "to consider

[the] country's problems, ne Neustrian and Burgundian

‘bishops and all the other great men of the kingdom" were
‘assembled.®*¢ Fredegar also shows ' Arnulf of Metz as an

: " ‘ . o
important adviser to Dagobert.®’ ¥ '
v

"* Remigiys {n The Conversion of Western Europe 350-750;
Sources of €ivilization in the West, J.N. Hillgarth ed. (New
Jersey, 1969), p. 75.° : : ‘o ) ’
‘¢ Fredegar, op. cit.,p. 49.

t7 jbid., passim.



The bishopa took their advisory role~_very seriously.
When Chilperh:{?had gathered"tpgether a,groupvof bishops to
discuss the misconduct of one of their number, Gregory, who

was included among them, "cautioned his fellows to

Make sure that the advice which” you’give him
[Chilperic] is holy advice .and worthy of
your rank in ‘the church, for there is a
danger that by turnlng his wrath against one
of God's ministers he may destroy himself in
"his paroxysms and so lose his good name and
_kingdom,**

32

Their advice could have disastrous effects on others. King

4.

" Theuderic II (595-612), acting upon the advice of Bighop
Aridus of Lyoﬂs, hadj Desiderius, the farmer bishop of
Vienne, ‘stoned to‘death.:’bln 614 or 615, Bishop Leudemund
of Sion"assisted an attehpt fd'usﬁrp~Cthtar's throne 'by the
‘r_patrician.Alethias by counselling thejQUeen to marry . that

" nobleman upon the king's death whieh~He.portrayed as being

inevitable.’® - Clearly ‘such'“aavice could lead bisﬁépS'into:

T

political intrigue and involve them——fn feuds. Bishop

Leodegar of Autun was patronlzed by Queen Balthilde, 1ndeed _

it was through heﬁzthat heﬂ!,celved hlS -see.» Unfortunately
. : o4

he became involved 1in a palace dispute that had arisen”

between factions supported by the Queen and ‘those under the

: / J | ' .
... patronage.of the mayor, %b;oin. Ebroin had Leodegar murdered

i \

"3 Gregory, p. 276. g,

** Fredegar, p. 21, : 2R ‘
’° Fredegar, pp. 36-37. T ' . -

. -

e
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in 673."" _
B 'i‘he advice of bishops could be directed at off_ic.is in
;the kingdom's administration. In 613 bishop$ and secula}
lords had counselleda the Neustrian mayor WaFnachar C"to
‘ensure that none of Theuderic's sons should escape; all
should be killéd with.Bfunéchildis and fheir. kingdom given
-to Chlotar."’* This counsel waseréded; Fredggar‘notés -that
"this in effect is .what , héppened .(quod probavit
eventus)."’? Clearly this advisory role éllowed bishops to
wield grea;.influenCe and power. As we will see in’ chapter

erius, Eligius, and Ouen were ‘all trusted advisgrs

B o] 4

'C. The Bishop as Mediator and Ambassador

Episcopal officials ,c&ﬁquﬂeven be éalled upon. ﬁo
nediate between - monarchs. ?%? 573 thirty-two bishops,
including seven met;ppolitans, judged é éﬁarrel between
Sigiﬁett land Guntrum.’* When Chlotaré and his co-ruler
Dabobeft could”not agree upon thg jurisdiction over certain
Aust:asiaﬁ'territories, twelve ?rankish lords were chosen to

mediafe. One of these was Afnulf, bishop of‘Mé;z, and he was

not the only bishop among them foerredegar refers to him as

" Friedrich Prinz, "Die bischofliche Stadtherrschaft im’
‘Frankenreich vom 5 bis zum 7 Jahrhundert" in Historische
Zeitschrift, Band 217 (Munich, 1973), p. 26.

'? Fredegar, p. 34. ‘

*3 jbid. . ~ ‘

*+ See W.C.McDermott, "Felix of Nantes: A Merovingian
Bishop" in. Traditio, vol. 31, p. 9.
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"one. of the bishops among those chosen."*® " -

B1shops also used their 1nfluence\to act on behalf of

.

others. Gregory reunlted Ch1lder1c the Saxon, who had fallen ¢

out of favour with King Guntram, to his ylfe, by sending a

series of messengers to the king: T

Childeric the Saxon, who had lost- favour
with King Guntram..., causing others to run
away, himself . sought sanctuary in Saint’
Martin's churgh, leaving his wife behind in

" Guntram's territory. The .King had adjured
her not to presume to visit her husband
until such a time as he had been restored, to
royal favour. I sent a series of messengers
to Guntram on-Childeric's behalf, and in the
end I obtained permission for him. to be
joined by his wife and to go off to live on
the other side of the River Loire....’*¢

&z

Kings employed their bishops as agents abroad. They’

_were sent on embassies to other nations.’’ Sigibert, the son
of Dagobert} dispatched bishop Chunibert of Cologne to his

'brotﬁer'é court in Neustria to bring back his share of his

father's treasury.’

D. The Bishop As Royal Publicist
Gallic biéhops were also royal publicists. This role, a
product of their training and their proximity to the people,

made them even more valuable to their rulers. Merovingian

- ** Fredegar, p{~44. . e

*¢ Gregory,. p. 450.
>’ See Dill, op. cit., p. 478.
e Fredegar, p. 72.
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bishops were not the firét to employ their rhetorical skills
on behalf of their geculat rulers.

Very early on in tﬂe Christian Empire, ecclésiastiéal
rhetors ~ had "made thems;i;es‘ extremely useful to the
emperors. Eysebius,in his panegfric of Constantine, had
associated the symbol of the. emperor with God Himself.
Constantine had been equated with Cyrus and Alexander the
Great.’'’ This was useful propaganéa.

Bishéps of late antiguity used their functign as
preacher to expound on many secular matférs. John Chrysoétom
soothed the populace §f~Antioch ‘when the§ rioted 'agaihst

increased = taxes.'®® Episcopal ‘rhetoric was one of the

-ancient world's 'mass media'. It was a powerful force.

\ As the Empire gave way to the barbarian kingdoms,  the.

bishop's role as broadcaster became even more important.

These chufch deaders had a strbng unifying function’ during

!

this period of transition. As the barbarian rulers converted
to Christianity, they benefited from tﬁe'church's‘preaching.
BEarly in the sixth century, Caesariué, the bishop of Arles,

broadcast a powerful unifying message. One important passage

-

The church has grown great, the peoples have
believed, thé princes of the earth have been
conquered under the name. of Christ. In order
themselves to.attain earthly victories, they
have placed their necks under the yokes of
Christ. In olden days they  persecuted
Christians™ for the sake of idols. Now they .

*

- "3 Eusebius, The Life of Constantine, 1, 7-8.

'°° Kennedy, op. cit.,p. 246.

L

\ | ~



36

persecute idols for the sake of Christ.'®"

L)

The association made between Christ and his earthly princes
would have had a profound effect upon those listening. The

éonéept that these barbarian rulers belonged within God's

earthly city also suggested that they were the rightful

rulers of the populus christianus, leading the f1ght against
pagan1sm and evil.

’ Such an image would have been useful only if it were
broadcast to his subjec;s. By allying himself with the
bishops, -Clovis harnessedl ‘the church‘s considerable
;communicationsfnetwork.

| Seventh century: bishops cohtinued to act  as royal

'

‘publicists. As we have noted above, Clotar was compared to

David in the preface to the canons of the Council of .

i .
Clichy.'®°? His son, Dagobert, was associated with Solomon.

These  images ' were crafted ' and broadcast by Gallic
bishops.Indeed it may be argued that the imagesmof Frankish

rulers wére at the mercy of their bishops.

E. The Bishop as Revenue Collector

i The collection . of diocesan income was -‘another -

responéibility of the bishop. This was one duty which could
~attract hen of the wrong character to the office. Gregory of

'®' Caesarius qguoted from W.M. Daly;, "Caesarius .of Arles; A
Precursor of Medieval Christendom" in Traditio, Vol. 26 (New
York, 1970), p. 18. . ‘ :

. '%? See chapter I, A, above.
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Tours recorded an émusing incident of two brothers whose
desire for ‘personal “wea-lth fér sx/qrpassed an_y‘ sense of - duty.
These two, Salonius of Embrun and Sagittarius of Gap, had
just aséumed their offices when "their new power went to
their heads: wikh .a sort of insane fury they began to
disgrace tHeﬁSelve in peculation, physical assaults;
murders, adultery and every crime in the calendar.”'®’ So
great was their greed that ‘they set a mob of their followers
upon another bishop, Victor of Saint Paﬁl-Trois Chateaux,
whg "tére 'Victor's clothes off his back, beag 'up his
servants, .stolé‘his table~silver and all the furnishings{oﬂ

the feast (Victor had bee celebrating his birthday!) and

left him in a sorry state,”'®*

F. The Bishép As Récipient of'lmmUnities.

During the late sixth and seventh -centﬁries, bishops
more and more frequently sought immunities from taxation. As
was 'nbted' previouély ;Gregory"convinqed the' king's tax
collectors that his diocese should not be taxed. Immunities
‘such as this one and othé?s were confirmed b§ the Edict of
Paris. One must be careful when considering the motives of
bishops like Gregory. Some, ?np doubt, “~"were anxioud to
increase their wealth and autﬁority at the expense of the

king. ‘However other actions taken to altefr the tax lsyétem
.simply reflected the fact that, at times, the old system wvas

out of date. The bishop of Poitiers demanded a .reQision of

T Gregory, p. 285.
et jbid. : o -
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the census in 587 because in the 1interval since --the
preceeding reign, "many deaths had taken élace'and the
burden now often féll on widows and‘:orphans andvimpoverished
person."'®* This was not an isolated incident.'®* The kings
of the late sixth and early seventh centuries, the era of
c}vil wars, levied new taxes which created great unresf.'°’
When.Chilperic and his family were infected by the plague,
his wife Fredegund’attributed this to their greed. God was
punishing them for raising taxes. She then tells Chilperic:
"What sufficed for king Lothar, your father, should Be
plenty for our excheguer too."'°?® |

1t is clear that the system of taxat&on was in great
need of revision. It is ﬁrobable that as old taxes became
unjust apd new ones unbearable, the‘bishop, as the leader .of
the 1local community, would be q?lled upon to rectifyhthe
 problem. It is~highly significant t&at Chlotar's Edict of
Paris removed ugjust taxes and tolls.'®’ | |

.A150' diocesan revenues belonged to God.‘ Ehey were
required by His officials in order for them to carry out
uheirA roles., Episcopal immunities made it possible for
bishopslto govern their.segs, and also enabled the king to
establish a closer relationéhip ‘with God. Thus those
historians who seek to prove tha tax immunities séught» by

bishops signal-a general trend whereby these local officials

e crre——————

%% D111, op. cit., p. 127. »

'°¢ See also Dill, op. cit., pp. 128ff.
'er jbid. o - .
‘et Gregory, p. 247.

'’ See above,
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attempt to forﬁify their power at the expense of the king
.——and, further, thet Chlotar's Edict of Paris was in effect, a
capitulation to these ecclesiastical magnates,'"'® have
\negleeted to observe that such immurities benefited both
parties. This perceived struggle between the king and his
officials is an anachronism, very much out of 'plaee here.
This 1is also reflected in the new tone of co-operation that
is evident in the relatignship between this king and his
prelates as portrayed by Fredegar. However this development
should not be interpreted as a capitulation on the part of
the k1ng. It is true that churchmen were now "ready to make
claims on _kings"n because "kings have moved into an
ecclesiastical atmosphere™,''' but it was tne " king's
interest that was 1being_ served by this relatipnship. His
kinédom was unified and his dynasty was sanctified; thie_was

LY

well worth tne grant of’several immbnities.

G. The Bishop helRoyal Critic

". Bishops _apperently enjoyed more freedom in censuring
the1r klngs actions tnen did their secular counterparts.
Dur1ng the sixth {eentury‘ Nicetius of Trier castigated a
Frankish princess fdr marrYing the king of the Lomberds and
"...insisted . tnat:’ she éonnert her husband to
Catholicism."''? Not pontent with rebuking western rulers he
T"_—°—'_S"é§~ﬁe1nr1ch Mlttels, The State in the Middle Ages A

. Comparative Constitutional History of Feudal Europe (Oxford,
New York, and Amsterdem,'1975) pp. 50ff.

' ibid., p. 47. : _
v Eplstulae Austnas:cae 7-8, in Van Dam, p. 202.



even wrote to the eastern emperor, Justinian, telling him
»
not to persecute orthodox Catholics.''?

Later in the sixth century, when Chilperic issued a

3

decree concerning the nature of the Trinity, Gregory of
Tours rebuked him, stating: "You must give' up this
illfounded belief, and follow that whi;h the Apostles and
after them the other Fathers of the Church have handed down
‘to us."''* Chilperic's refusal to reconsider led to this
further remark by Gregory: "Anyone who is\prepared to accept
your proposals will-not be a wise man but a fool."''?
Chilperic was furious, but he did, eventually, fevoke his
‘decree.

By the seventh century, bishops no longer appear as
critics of their kings, but they dq éppear standing up to
them. Eligius incurred the anger of Chlotar when he refused
to give an oath of loyalty to anyone except God.''* Arnulf
was the subject of Dagobert's wrath when the former deciqed
to depart from court for a time.''’ Apparently
seventh-century bishops were less 1inclined than their
predecessors to criticise their secular lords, but the

ability to confront kings had not been lost completely.

L

11 4 Gregél'y, p». 3110 . .| » \

''* ibid. S
'v¢ See Vita Eligii, book i, vi. ~
"1 Vita Sancti Arnulfi, book I, xxvii.

.
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H. The Relations Between Crown and Bishop

It is possfble‘to trace a sequence of stages in  the
relationships between the-Merovingian kings and the bishops |
of the Frankish church.

———

Enténte Establ ished, to 511 » '

| Formal ;elations between the kiné of the Franks and the
Catholic Church began #fith the conversion of Clovis. For the
‘bishops, fhis conversion opened up new oppqrtﬁnities for
‘extending the influence of the church. It had advantages for
Clovis as well. Most modern scholars believe that the most
enduring and powerful bond'between the :u}ef and his mixture“
of Gallo-Roman, Frankish, and Burgundian subjects was
created when. he‘ converted to :Christignity."' His
conversion, whether it was dué to politﬁcal calculation or
'not, mobilized the vast resources of the Catholic Christian
church behind him, . ‘
S .‘ Not all of these resources were tangible ones such. as
wealth. They included the emotional IOYalty of conscientious
subjects such as Caesarius of Arles. Cleérly Caesarius'
political world "was one in which a aiStapt and aliemn Roman
Empi;e had been replaced by a plurality of Germanic kingdoms
whose rulers had shoﬁh degerence to him, his church and his
work."''* This deference had reaped great rewards resulting
in their inclusion, even in their leadership of, the earthly
TT' See Robert Latouche, Caesar to Charlemagne; the
beginnings of France, translated by J. Nicholson (London,

-1965), pp.221-223.
v ibid. , p. 18.
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city of Christianity. . ‘,
This theme also appears in a .leeteyl’ from Bishop Avitus

of Vienne t@ Clovis after his conversion. Whereas others

0

observe a tile reverence for their parents .
[by continuing to share their unbelief)...

you [Clovis] have willed that your race

should derive from you all the glories which
adorn; high  birth. Your ancestors have
prepared a great destiny for you; you willed
to prepare better things [for those who will
follow you). You follow your ancestprs in
reigning in this world; you have opefed the
way to your descendants to a h'eavenly
reign."'” - )

°

The bishop continues in even mgre glowing terms: : *

Let Greece indeed rejoice it has elected an
emperor who shares our Faith; it 1is no
longer alone in deserving such a favor. Your
sphere also burns with its own brilliance,
and, in the person of a king, the light of a
rising sun shines over the Western lands, It

is right that this 1light began at the
Nativity of Our Redeemer, so that the waters

of rebirth ~have brought you forth to
salvation the. very day that the world
received the birth of its Redemption, the T
Lord of Heaven,"'?™ '

Gregory of Tours reported that“Clovis was "like . some
new Constantine’ [when] he stepped forward to the baptismal
pool, ready to wash away the sores of his old leprosy."'*®
'** J. N. Hillgarth, ed., The Conversion of Western Europe
350-750, pp. 75-76.

'3 fbid., p. 76.
'*? Gregory, p. 144.



43

Clovis was exﬁorted to "worship what you have burnt,. burn
'?Ghat jou habé.béen Qont fo woisﬁip."{;5 His victoriesrbecomg :
God's' vicébrieé. His subjgcgg becomg é,pgr; of §H3 bopulqs
‘L.Chrlstlanus.""" %?’ ! ‘

This barbarian leader +1is ‘evolving into. a Christian
‘monarch who rightfully’ stands at the head of a Christian

‘people: Such a transformation was, of course, of utility to

> the church; Clovis  would develop some sense of Christian

S

leadership. However ‘th ing's needs' wete walgo served
11p & _

-admirably. As a symbo ad of God's earthly kingdom his
task of uqifying Gaul w much easier.

Entente Under Strain, 511-613 o

It is clear that Clovis and his chu;ch ‘deliberately
-co-operated in formulatingvand disseéminating a concept ?ﬁ a
Christian king ruling over & unified, Christian people. This
process was.- interrupted by uhg period of -political
instability,and>civil wars which fdlfowed hishdeath in 511,
_Regiénal and &thnic differences, personal feuds and bower
politics all drove deep wedgés‘into the Gallic:communit&.

In thé course) of the disorders'of the sixth céhtury,
one notices that bishops are no 1onge; at “one with théirt.
kings. From reading Gregory of Tours' work, it appears that
their relationship with the king was often altumulpuous one.
Chilperic convoked a council of bishops to hear a case

I

against one of ‘them but none would speak: "They were afraid

'3 ibid., p. 144.
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y

of the, king wbd ' had raged sat them, the king at whose

instigation; ali‘ this . was being done mias The 1nteract1on
betueen‘Chilberic‘and Gregory concerning thenature of the
‘Trinitx'ended'when‘the king "gnashed‘his teeth."‘=‘l,Gre§or§
reports - that Chilperic made "bishops...the constant butt ot
‘hie ridicule and facetiousness;"‘lndeed he WouldidCCUSe one
of wlevitg, another of ‘superbia,‘a'third‘of éxcéée and a
fourth of.iu¥Uryn{zv and would remarkil"How empty headed was
‘thie bishop, how pompous‘vthat'w' Chilperic ~slamented that'
"fhere ig no one with any power left except the bishops" and

...he made a practlce of tearlng up - wllls in whlch property

had - been fbequeathed to‘ the blshop nrae These are not

}ﬁlndlcatzons of a smooth norking relationShip Indeed, it

”seems to be more one of conuenlence and one that wass based

GJ

upor confrontatlon. Gregory s hlstory records a great number

L,'of cieShes‘of uills between kings and Abishops. ‘Often the

't‘adv1ce'of eccle51ast1cal offlcxals was not sollc1ted it was

forced upon the klng ' R e

=

» i . T, +
. ‘ “n . » .

. Enterite Re- establlshed from 613

N It is ev1dent that when Chlotar ended tﬁg trife and
! '\i
became 5ole ruler 1n\613 he was faced w1th a great task of

’ - RS
repa1r1ng, heallng @md unifying. He determlned to employ the

'church» and its mechanlsms to help heal these ruptures.
TTT'Gregory,hp. 276 ‘ o - . ;ﬁ?;~g,

' gbid. pw 311,
1317 jbids p.-380.
‘“';bld_ ,p. 380. * ,
Y3 As when Gregory attacked Chllperlc s v1eys concernlng
,the Tr1n1ty See above. S R ©

-

- -
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His own image and those of his family were associated more

closely with Chrlst1an 1mageyy ASs we have noted prev1ously,
Chlotar was soon be1ng compared to David and his son to
- Solomon. Hlsrdynasty developed a close attachment with Saxnt
Denis., The accession of Chlotar's son Dagobert "was welcomed
vb redegar in well-nigh biblical terms."'®®
ZgF ﬁredegat's chronicle suggests .that ‘a ,shift.in this
relationéhip has occurred.: In 616 Chlotar sommoned ‘the
‘bishops andpmagnates of Burgundy so that he-might listen "to-

all their just petitions ‘and confirm his “concessions in

i

' yrit&ng."‘?‘ Later, in 627, he assembled all of his .

Neustrlan and Austra51an blshops and "the other éreat men of
/ .

‘his klngdom ..on the k1ng s bu51ness and to con51der their

7

'Jcountry s pfoblems."f” Dagobert too, willingly llstened to

:”d acWed‘upon the adv1ce of b1shops. '33 The tone of these
' - 1nd1cates . that these ’klngs were perfectly
anxious,.to listen to petitions from their
: blshops and to accept their advice. Indeed‘Fredegar‘recorded

that Dagobert waswoounselled by Blstgp Arnulf’of Metz until

G . v

~the.; _latter ulthdrew his serv1ces. He was replaced by Pippin

>Chun1bert the bishop of Cologne. *  These seventh -
“oentury b1shops seem to have received much better welcomes

at ‘court then the;r s1xth century predecessors. Why?,

!

SRS TH Wallace~Hadr111 Ear]yeGeranic Kingship, p. 48.
'2' Fredegar, p. 37 : - S S
2% jpid., p. 46. . L
133 See for example Fredegar, p. 63. ~ s L

134 Fredegar, p 49. ' : B
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We have already noted that the seventh century

Merovingians had deliberately sought to create an apparent
4 ‘ ‘

link between their dynasty and certainfChriﬁtianvcults, Is
it possible that this and .a 'perceptible ‘warning "to the
'churchfs officials are results of fhe-same phenomenon? We
must be very much;aware of the factﬂtnat the periodnfof the
v s}xth and.sevenﬁh centuries was a transitional one for Gaul
| and its rulers. There are es1gns uwhich indicate that the

monarch& of the seventh century determlned to assoc1ateA
. . .)

\;~'their rule more‘cloaely with the1£49}shops. The policy, of

. . . X U\ 3
Chlotar and Dagobert of educating young aristocrats at court
- ) }?:j ; . . . ’ »
and “then appointing them ‘to episcopal offices 'is one

iilustration.-The Edict of Paris reflected Chlotarfs concern
to re-establish order and to ,gring back~‘an‘ equitable
a&mfnistration but it also indicated that the ruler was most
willing to uiisten‘ to and act  upon £he"complaints ano~‘
tecommendations of his bishoos. E A |

) Chlotar's concessions of church immunities may be

&

interpreted :in thls llght He required the co—opefation'of‘

M

his bishops 1ﬁ the act of unlfylng hlS ‘people. ‘Indeed a’
suotle change in the- relat1onsh1p between this klng and his

‘bishopsva t@at qﬁ hlsgpr;§;cessors is apparent. While the
&«

\ functions" ﬁf .the blshops have changed llttle, if at all the

f attl}ude of the k1ngs towards them has been transformed

- . .

F : . *, PR .
. "“.‘.
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IV. THE BISHOP AS LOCAL AUTHOﬁITY

i
L Y
.‘”

While some seventh century Méfovingian bishops such as
Arnb;f of Metz and Leodegar -of Autun apparently maintained a
continuous high 'prof i

. was locally that bi

q{ court they were a minority. It

,u

0& *

:’p wﬂér,e important.

A. Local Factors in prscopal AppoxntMents )

A decree from the council of Cllchy,‘convened in 616,
.§$tipulaged that when ; bishop died, his successor was to be
4, choéen-’from the 'same CIVItas. Thls was reconflrmed at the

o,

"This  decree was  probably intended  to  ensure the

accountability of bighops when they”fﬁlfilled their role as
judges, ‘just' aS\tﬁe decreé f?aﬁ—garis néfgd absve had made
them.;nd other officials accountable. However it,.may also
have  contributed to thé’continuahcgnof local dynasties and

even to the creation of new ones.

&

It is also apparent that the people themselves'

preferred.to have their bishop appointed from among their
community.' Eligius was - sent as an outsider to the see of
Noyon, a most unusual event in-itsél£;~ and he encountered

« strong opposition on severéi instances. ‘Indeed he had a
'3% C.J.Hefele;, ed., A History of the Councxls of the
Church, From the Driginal Documents, translated from the
German and edited by William Clark, vol. IV, A.D. 451 to
A.D. 680 (Edinburgh, 1895), p. 447.‘ -
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first synod of Rheims held in 624' ?If-a»blshop.dles, only a

fs native of his city shall“be chosen a8 his successor,..."'?®



3 ‘d v,.l”

great deal of trouble establishihg his authority.'®* This
may help to explain why Chlotar, in the Edict of Paris, had
.determined that bishops would be elected from ‘families.;'t
WEthin the diocese. It could be dlfflcult for a newcomer to
geih the respethand'the cooperat1on of the 1local people.
Therefore while bishops were appointees of the king, local

5

pressures limited and influenced his choices. .
B. Beees of Episcopal'Authority *
Though blshops owed their appointments to their
training at court: wnd to the patronaé@ of the king’ at the
local level thelr-authqtfpy rested upon. other foundations.
The ability to proqeot a community, to add to its publice
bu1ld1ngs and to look gfter its poor all contributed’ to a
bishop's prestige. THese were man1fest§t10ns of h@s virtue;

- .
.they publicized his worthiness to be a'batron. Thle\;3§akthe

key to establishing authority locally. . P)

,Seoular Patroh?ge o | : \
| ;t,.has been stated that above all else a ‘bishop "was a
pétton to his citY"""Patronage is by nature a recﬁprocal
arrangement. A patron must be in a position to,provide
.}inanciai‘aid, counsel or to exercise influence on behalf of
others with more powérful figureg. ‘In return the patron
Tf7f§33‘for example, foaJEligii,II-zo.

'37 Jan Wood, "The Ecclesiastical Politics of Merovingian
clermont™ in.Ideal and Real ity in Frankish and Anglo—Saxon :

Society; Studies pnesented to- J.M. Wallace- Hadnlll
Wormald ed (Oxford, 1983), p. 34.



receives great prestiée, Lnfluence and power.

Patronage was,'of.course, a prin;iple' upon which the
ancient . world, Rome in particular, had thrived. It had been
an imébrtanﬁ social factor during‘Rome‘s repubifcan period
and, most historians would agree, became even more so duging
the principate when it was, in effect, systemﬁtized."
Durihg the principate the emperors were :-the . ultiméte
patrons. Among their ciients ‘were local aristocrats and
Iifeﬂati‘ﬁho,‘in turn, looked after’the interests of their
communities.'?’

‘Thg éonversién of 'Cbnstahtine and  the emergence of

Christianity as the official state religion iegitimized a

‘new group of local patrons; the bishops. The barbarian
} : .

invasions rearranged the patron/client system but did
nothing to harm it. Indeed,’the withdrawal of the imperial
administration and the reduction of the landed aristoéracy

through deaths or migration provided opportunities for

bishops to increase their authority.'*® It is not unusual to

discover bishops negotiating with barbarian leaders on

3% GSee R, Saller, Personal Patronage Under the Early Empire
(Cambridge, 1982), p; 30. G.E.M. de Ste. Croix posits that
the growth of patronage "provides the key to the working of
the Roman constitution of the imperial period"” because "with
the collapse of the Republic and the virtual elimination of
the democratic features of the constitution in the last half

‘century B. C., patronage and clientship became as it were the

malnsprlng of Roman public life." "Suffragium: From Vote to
Patronage" in The British Journal of Sociology, vol. V
(London, 1954), p. 137.

132 See G. Bowersock Greek Sophists in the Roman Empire
(oxford, 1969), pp. 30ff.

14° See Raymond Van Dam, Leadershrp and Community in Late
Antique Gaul (Berkeley, Los Angeles and London, 1985), p.
149,
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' behalf of their commynities during the fifthycentury.'*
Bishops were effectively strengthéning their positions as

A

patrons. .

Access to Splrltual Patnonage

One of the most» 1mportant sources of ;?pisggpal
authoriﬁy was the ability for bishops to establish control
évqr existing centres of cultsmof saints and to creaté néw

ones. To the inhabitants of sixth and seventh century Gaul,

a saint was the wultimate patron because he had influence

with God Himself. The saint’was the "Ideal Comp ,;on" for he

now "stood secure in the other world."'*? 1Indeed it has

.

recently been argued that'appeals to the saints as recorded

in Gregory of Tours were "one form or manifestation of the
‘Roman ritual of appeal to a patron."'*?
Saints were, of course, men of great merita. Another

man's personal prestige could be greatly enhanced by

developing some form of relationship with them. Thus it was

imperative for bishops to establish their control over cult
centres and to take an activ%and very visible pa‘rtAin the

‘transfer and display of newly discovered relics. As Peter

‘Brown has stated: "The physical remains ~ the relics - ...

did not merely heal and bless: they answered the question of

- Y97 bid., p.148. . i . ‘

‘42 peter Brown, "Relics and Social Status in the Age of
Gregory of Tours" in Society and the Holy in Late Antiquity
(Berkeley and Los Angeles, 1982), p. 240.

'43 John Corbett, "The Saint as. Patron in the Work of
Gregory of Tours", dournal of Medieval History, vii, 1981,

Py 5 )
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merita of those who stood, with far less unambiguous
securlty, at the head of the Christian communities of the
,Gallic towns.,"'** Thus the discovery of relics and theif
subsequent placement in churches, ‘shrines or monasteries
founded and/or controlled by the 1local bishop was solid
irrefutéble evidence of.his worthiness to be’ a patron,'*'s
The epitaph of a f;fﬁh-ce;tury bishop of Tours who had
constructed a memorial to Saint Martirf helps to  illustrate
this relationship. It reads: ”Pprpetﬁus did not build such a
grand tomb for Saint Martin alone, he also éonstrugted it as
a membrial for himself."'**
It should be noted that this tactic of the seventh-
century bishops tb acquire mystique was merely an -imitation
of a bas1c policy of thiﬁf Fy}ens. We have already noted the
move by Chlotar and nagobert to sanctify their families.
These links with Ch;lstlan holy men benefited both king and
bishop and also helped to credte a unifying bond for the
Frankish people. - ‘ :
«’”fzﬂsf/;hh\\Yitae of Desiderius;. Ouen and Eligius bfovide a
great deal of evidgn¢e to support this premise. While . there
is no account in the Vita Desiderii of the discovery of
réliég, Desiderius did build a basilica in honor of Saiﬁt
Juljén: "in valle quae in hariago vel Spernio tenditur,
T+ Peter Brown, op. Cit., pp. 241-2. &'
"43 Note that this use of relics was not just a phenomenon
of the Christian world. Theseus' bones were discovered and
returned to Greece where they were placed in a suitable
building and became the subject of a cult.,Orpheus relics
were employed in a similar way.

'¢¢ Quoted from Van Dam, p. 2089.
'+’ See Chapter One,vabove.
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aed|iflcavit basllicam In honore sanct! martyris Jullani
fundafum, quam cum terris et cum apendicils monastero suo
dedf,t.:""‘ He copstructed another on the spot where his
brother ‘rsticus had been murdered and dedicated it to Saint
Peter: "Aedificavlf etiam ultra amnis ripam..'.basflicam
formae convenlientissimae combtam, scllicet in loco. quo
germanus e jus Rust icus quondum f_’uerat interemptus, quam
mirabiliter perficiens in honorem beafi Petri apostolorum
principis dedicavit..."'** This would seem to be a none too
v C
subtle attempt to sanctify his brother. Desiderius also
reinfofcéd his connections with the saintly world by
introducing Columbanian monks to Cahors:
Nullus qu idem eo témpore in urbe Cadurca
propositum monachi, neque habitum
religionis, aut regulae coenobialis iter
intraverat; secta Columbani procul aberat,
instituta beati Benedicti longe distabant;
ignominiosum, ut putabatur, monachorum genus
omnes omnino spernebant. Desiderii autem sub
tempore haec secta Cadurchae intravit, hujus

sub tempore thaec rellgio adolescere
coepit.'®® '

Desiderius’ hagiographer'considered anofher monasterylﬂthat E
he {ounded to be ‘especiallx “noteworthy 'bécause of its
distance from Cahors; "Desidenius.Q.aedificayft. monastepfum
sub ipso Cadurcae"mnicipio, in caeteris aeditibi/sl':éXimium,‘ "
septingentos circiter et quinquaginta passus a ‘praecipua
| T VTta Desiderii, p. 18.. . '

v -jbid. .
s jbid., p. 24-5.

B . )
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pont Ificum sede distans..."'®' The bishop of Cahors was
extending his authority out into the surrounding area.

The Vita Eligii is richer in examples illustrating the

- importance of this link between bishops and saint., Eligius

actively soudht and discovered the remains of several
saints. This ,is not surprising. Eligius, appointed as an
outsider to his see, had no family connections to aid him in
establishing% his ‘authority. His-hdld on his see was slight.
The fosteriﬁg of\§ close and vgry‘visible relationship with

saints wa§ Vespé¢ia11y important to him, During his search

H

for the body of 'Saint Quentin, he came into conflict with
another relic hunter, This "V;P inprobus”, Maurinus by name,
had sung at the'cdurt of the"king and had instructed his -
children,'s? El1gius Vita records the intervention of God
on béhalf of the blshop which brought about the end of the

unfortunate Maurinus:

Maurinus...mente tumidus, corde protervus
atque actione dissipatus, qui audatia suae
praesumpt ionis  deceptus,  coepit verbis
extollere, a se corpus martyris Quintinii et
inquiri posse et invenire; sed ut et eius
.proterviam ilico et Eligii merita demum
Dominus declararet, égg;~7yt terram sarculo
scabere coepit, manubrium fossorki manibus
elius inhaesit, sicque miser opus pnaesumptum
rel inquens, sequenti quoque die, in manibus
'suis vermes ebullientes, miserabiliter
expiravit.'®? -

. —_——-_'-_-'—

s ibid., p. 22. .
'*2 Vita Ellgrl, Book 11, 6.
'3 jbijd.
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Only the canonization of Eligius prevents one from
entertaining the"suspicion that he hay have helped God's
hand just a little. | ‘ i e

what Maurinus' intention was is difficult to determine.
It has been suggested that he may have wished to add this
relic to the collection of the king."; This is ﬁnlikely‘
given the fact that Eligius had just been appointed to head
the see by the king. It would serve the ruler n& purpose to
undermine his own appointee nor, ihdeed, for the appointee
to undermine his ruler. It 1is more likely that Maﬁrinus
wanted the relics for himself; they were extremely valuable.
Clearly Eligius ‘perceiyed Maurinus' action to be a ditectg
challenge to his authority. This is illustrated both by ° the
demise of Maurinus and By the detailed treatment of the
entire episode given by the hagiographerﬁ Aft;E Maurinus'
| death Eligius was careful to put this gréat\relic on display
to the people. The bishop was central to the entire
}proéedure."’ His prestige was greatly enhanced (5y his
’discovery of and control over this.reiic.

Eligius did not stop after he had discovered the relic
~of Saint Quentin. Hé‘then'QUCcessfully sought the body of
Saint Piato. He not only'dgséovered the saint's remains but
even recovered the nails which had been da"en throﬁgh his
body. These were displayed to the people; ohce“again Eligius .
T3¢ See Paul Fouracre, "The work of Audoenus of Rouen and
Eligius of Noyon in extending episcopal influence from the
town to the country in seventh century Neustria" in The
Church in Town and Countryside, Studies in Church H1story,

vol. 16, Derek Baker, ed. (Oxford, 1979) p. 87.
18 See‘Vita Eligii, Book II, 6.

>4
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himself was central to the ceremony.''* Eligius‘ then

constucted a mausoleum over the body. T
These two quests were not enough’ fQF the bishop. ,
Soissons Eligius uncover;d the bodies of Saints Cfispin‘a3§
B Crispian, These too were put‘on display and then interred in
an appropriate buildﬁng."’ He also constructed memorials

for Saints Chryfolius, Eubertus, Bavo, and Frufaeus.''®

Eligius' actions are good-indications of his needs. He was
anxious to enlist the support of any saint. It is true that

Bavo ‘tas - notable, but the others were less than prominent
: : v
saints. Also, Crispin and Crispian had  been thrown into

molten lead so it is unlikely that their bodies had been
preserved. Apparently Eligius was willing to invent relics

when none, from even the least well-known saints, were
- - 2 ‘
available.

These searches and public displays were crucial in
estéblishing his authority. Eligius' —power and influence, -
his worthiness to; be a patron, were all at issue. When he

discovered these relics and constructed monuments over them,
- t 4

his own merita was was greatly enhanced and-his grasp dn the
diocese strengthened.
How 1important it was to 'maintain a monopoly over

salntly relics can be seen fromﬁ?n ep1sode whxch involved”

)

T Vita Eligii, Book II, 7.

"7 jpid.

'*% See Gallia Christiana in Provinias Ecclesiast icas
Distributa Qua Series et Historia Archiepiscoporum,
Episcoporum et Abbatum Francia Vicinarumque Dit ionum ab
Origine Ecclesiarum ad Nostra- -Tempora, vol. 1X, D.
Sammarthani and P. Piolin, eds. (Paris, 1873), p. 983.

.l -

27
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G;egory pf Tours. A man appeared at Tours cla1mq@g to _have
iﬁ his possesszon relics of Saints Felix and Vxncent. ,
Gregory refers to this man as an‘"1mposter , &8 "impudent"ii/
and implies that he was pract1%3ng wz;ghcraft. This fellow
soon left .and turned up at Paris where he- soon’ seems to have
attracted a great crowd .to him.'*°® He was soon in conflict
Vwith Bishop Ragnemod of Paris who eventually had h{m
committed to prisoni Oha,speeéh of the bishop is especialiy
significént to wus. He told f%e man: "If you have sohe holy
relics to show me...deposif(;hem for the time being in' the
church and celebrate these holy days with . us."'*’ .These

relics were parficulariiy worrisome to the bishop. Eviaentlj-

relics in the hands of anyone could give the_ holder power.

In the same way as men with' relzcs in thelr p053¢s$1on,

l1v1ng holy “men."'*? He observes that a

L4

and approved of eastern aSCQtICS‘ such

&

Tours records that when one Vulfpliac began t"

method of the eastern, styl1tes "There came to ﬂp}mﬁ

n

bishops..." who said "It is not right what yougééédtrynng to

'** Gregory, p. 484. ) 5 ﬂyi S A
'¢° fbid. p. 485. - ¥ Xy Soh
'¢' Gregory, p. 485. ' Y S
'¢1 peter Brown, "Bastern and Western Christ in Late’ . .
Antiquity: a parting of the ways. The Orthodpx} lchesfdn

east and west", Stidies in Church History,
Baker ed. (Oxford, 1975), p. 16.
'¢3 jbid. ‘
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do! Such an obscure person as you can never be compared with
Simeon the Stylite of Antioch."'** The bishops. even went
further; after they had talked him down from his column they
"Sent workmen with wedges, hammers and axes and they daehed
to pieces the column on which [Vulfoliac] used to stand."'s®
Family Connections

We have already nofea that prominent families were
‘ , "

3

often able to secure and even to monopolize episcopal
appointments in‘\bertein dioeeﬁss:“"Bishops who received'
their diocese in such a manne:‘weuld also be able to ‘use
their family's . influence and power to aid them in’
eezeblishing their authority locally. Tﬂe lineage of a
bishop's family seems to have been as 1mpo;tant as tha& of
his ruler. When Gregory of Tours d;ced a challenge -to h;;
. authority by a local, one Rlculf it was the prestige of }he -
former's family which apparently decided the dispute in his!

favour: "The poor fool (Riculf) seems not to havevteéﬁized

thagg'apaft‘from five, all the gthé} bishops who head their
appointment in the see of Tours were blood-;élatiens of my
family.”'¢) Thus‘ékbiehopwabpoihted to his famil&'s diocese

could use its influence and powér to. heighten his own.

\

1o Gregory, P. 447
'¢*-jbid. ‘ ‘
1¢¢ See chapter II1, A, abovt and iv, B below.
ver Gregory, p. 321

\
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Wealth

Prev1ously ve notgdl that the foundation of Merovingian

pober.was their wealth. Treasure and ;and made"itﬂ‘pdssibIe

.fof"tﬁése rulers to attract and; hold ﬂlarge\pumberé of

clientsY The same‘observationvmay‘be‘applied to bishops.

",,v

e yita Eligii, .11, 5. See also Fouracre, p.80.

4 ’ ‘ ~ - '
A display of wealth and génerosity prdvided evidence jof

a blshop s worthiness t6 be a patron to the' peopfe of his

d1ocese. De51der«us began hlS epls€6pate by glv1ng alms tof:v

‘the poor‘and by,stagzlng a number of bulldlng prOJects.

<

: ‘Pauperlbus vero ‘et fratribus Pefrlgenla

N - sumtuum ita praevidebat ut ulli nlh17
" deesset.« Si = pusillgnimem  vidisset,

consolabitur.. .Ab ipso quippe exondio

: recuperendae moeniae studium dedit, ubi.
v lnstanglssrme desudans @  paene = Sine
' lntenmlsslone dles in opere contlnuabat ves

- - episcopatus \fsi initia extrendae {immoque

duen.tOO provided for the poor and endoweé‘his church with

: _ahore land aqd_mdney.’f’v&here is less evidence for Eligius
" but- he construcged and ;endowed a "monasfaniub-anci]larqm

" Christi.

& K

Such progects required large sums of money, yet blshops
qeg> not exgected to expend the accumulated wealth of thelr
o L

d1ocese el Cl%é;ly an alternative source of wealth was.

T Vlta Desrderlf, pp. 16 and 17. -
v Vita Audoenti,s Book 111, 22-24, ~

'71 see fot example Decrees 13 and 20 from the Synod of

‘Rheims: of 624.in A History of the'Councils. of the Church,
‘Fpom-the Original Documents, C.J. Hefele ‘d., translated

. ffom the German and edited by W. Clark, vol. "1v (Edinburgh,
1895) pp. 446-447., L '

3
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' was not located in hlS see. These factors, in part,

vere, in‘part,-determlned by it. o

establlsh@themselves in the capltals of their sees.'

e S 59

S T

~required .initially in'order for newly appointed bishops to

establish themselves. Young men . from le or .prominent

families could p employ family‘ W 'to secure their
authorlty This advantage was apparent »to seventh century

rulers such as- Chlotar and Dagobert and thexr app01ntmenta

Residence .

The presence of the blShOp in’ hlS see was as important
i

”iﬁ establlshlng his authorlty as the presence of the king in

his k1ngdom. Blshops could expecdt challenges from their -

. . . A
peOple and, .probably more frepuently, from other secular

officials.'Therefore it was impe%ative for nev bishops to
make themselves as visibly actlve as p0551ble in thelr sees,
It‘.is 1nterestlhg to note Jhat shortly atter be1ng
appointea' ‘DesideriUs, Ellglug, and Ouen all took steps to

()

$ome bishops were ablep to use the presence of their

' c S !
~family to arsinfilar end. Arnu f spent 1little time at his

dlocese- his fam;ly upheld h1 authority Desiderius ‘had few

famlly mgmbers left when he became blshop Eligius' family

"neceSSitated their presence locally.

e ) o ) '.. L e ' - et ‘ A’ ‘ £ .
,iculturé%*Superlorlty . ﬁ\\\\\muﬁ AR o

It has been observed that @wité'ghef&hristiani;ationpof

2

" the 'state, church leaders hadgneéﬁ‘for'publlc.address on a,

&,, v ‘

‘v C L
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larger and more varied s¢::ale."v""2 Iﬁ “order to broadcast
. u\? ' *
thelr messages Chrlstlan prelates had to be skilled orators.

Indeed by the end of the fourth . century, Sa1nt Augustlne vas

describing rhetoric as a weap6n fndwdemandlng that Christian

leaders should ‘arm themselves with it.'’® fThe ablllty to

speak well was v1tal to - anyone who w1shed to act as a
petron‘ This sk111 at broadcastlng ideas helped a blshop to
Aexercise .his authority. His rhetorlcal skills also made him

recognxzable as a man of 1nfluence

Seventh century blshops could st1ll use the1r knowledge>

ofvclass1cal herltage to  fortify thelr p051t1ons. ,This

heritage“could make a profound impact on the inhabitdnts of

Gaul. Symbols from the Roman past, images of its‘culturefand

administration, were effective devices in] instructing the

people. Thus when Basques raided the diocese of Cahors,

_Des;der1us ﬁresented the event as a COﬂfllCt between Romans .

and barbarians: o -
Sl e

cum adffem inrupciopes ‘gencium - circumquoque
o audiret dicebat: "NOStFlS peccatis Barbari -
e " fortes sunt;. nostris ‘yviciis Romanum

: subcumbet impen;um Infeltces agebat, nos
qui tantum displicemus Deo, ut per raviam
‘Barbarorum jira in ne$ illius desaeviat.
Poenitentiad inquit, agamuys Ut  tandem
neproprc;atqs Deus" mrserlcondlam suam nobis
~tribuat in semthernum EARA

L

s .
! { s -
! ¢

i
|

o o : oo
I B '
[ ]

i

|

(Princeton, 1972), /p. 214

' 0n Christian trine, translated by D. W. Robertson
" (Indianapolis, 1958), pp. 119-125.- . _ a
14 Vita Des:den:n, pp. 31-32, , ‘. ¢

.
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vahe‘ barbarians had overcome these 'Romans' because of the
sins of the latter. In this way De51der1us was’ also able to

explaln his, fa1lure as a protector. !

¢

Desiderius' culture was noteworthy‘because he displayed
the skill. of a Roman  in spgaking: "Ubi post insignia

litterarum . Studia 'GalllcahamQUe' eloquent:am quae vel

florentrssrma sunt vel extmra contubernir negalls adulcisce
indidit dignltatlbus, ac dernde Iegum romanarum sermonis

gnav:tas romana tempeharet "5 Quen's Vita makes it clear

‘that much of his work re11ed upon hlS ab111ty to preach.

4

El1gmus too was a skilled orator. In one’ instance he
&% - .

visited a town near . Noyon to preach against local
superstitions amd un-Christian practices. He. met strong
| ‘ y . .

’ opposition‘ from leaders of the communlty They shouted that

v"Roman that you are, although you are always botherlng us, -

you WIll never uproot our customs but we will go aQn w1th our
rites as we have always done, and we wxll go - on d01ng sp

always and forever."'”? ThlS t1tle of "Romanus” is at flrst
'y -

glance rather puzzling. It has been suggested that lﬁ"was

,meant to show the locals contempt for, an out51der and thatlgeg

"racial fusion between the Gallo Roman and Frank1sh elementsgf‘
inf the area had not taken place tojthe extent that it had
elsewhere in the k1ngdonx"’k§ 5E%ther hxstor1an believes

that one should translate. t%ls as ‘Ag 1t§n1an because

P — ibfd., p. 2.. » . e
_'7¢ See Fouracre, p. 81. ' 4 {3 S e
"7 Vita Eligii, Book II, 20. This 1s Fouracre's IR AN
translation. See op. cit. p 82 : :

1o Fouracre, p. 83. e .
4 [
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to Lﬁis ~ Roman-ness, his ~skill at rhetoric. .Eligius'- .
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Eligius was from that region which was more Romanized than

" the north. This title then was an insulting reference to his

b1rthplace. * Neither explanation is convincing. Indeed

* when one considers Eligius's task and his ‘methods of
\ ‘ :

carrylng ‘ it out, another explanation presents itself.

E{zglus was preach1ng aga1nst local customs. He was opposed
gy pPaestantiores who had powerful frlends, indeed one of
these was the Neustrlanbmayor Erchlnoald The prestige ot
bot% s1des, tholr worthiness to be patrons was at issue.
Eltglus t§£éhphed by w1e1d1ng a powerful weapon, rhetorlc.
ThlS v!ttory was ' recognized by his opponents even as they
denled defeat. \Ellg1us hagiographer has preserged the
Ly , .

1tu§t1on s irony by recording the title Romanus. This was

no re§erence to ethnicity. Rather it was a grudging tribute

P

oratorical .expertise hejghtened his prestige and h}@”ﬁ

i . *

- , N
w . . -

b
effect1veness.£ . : .

‘*A knowledge of cbnstructlng bu11d1ngs a¥so’ helped to
&}

establxsh a bishop as & patrod@and to enable him to exercise

his authorxty; Here agaﬁdﬁ .a -link w1th Romanltas was

\ i

des1rab1e. DeS1der1uS 1mpressed his peaple”wlth his building

’skllws. For at leastwone,of his works, a basilica, was not

Lﬂ

(-:

even o built accotding to local standards but in the ancient
mannerys |
Denique primam  inibi  basilicam ‘more
ant iquorum praeripiens, quadris ac dedolatis

“75 Edward James, The Origins of Fnance From-Clovis to the
Capet ians, 500-1000 (Londori, 1982), p. 141. ,

» ) ' ’ : ) . .

KE
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lapidibus aedificavit, non qulidem »nostro
gallilcanolque more, sed sicut antiquorum
murorum ambitus magnis quadris extrul solet:

fta a fundament s usque ad summa FaStlgIa"
.quadris lapldibus opus explevit; cul geminos

. ~8Summo port icus - adliciens, opere

adsimilavit.'*®

L]

authority.
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This knowledge impressed many people and reinforced. his

\Eligius' metalworking skills brought him to the notice

~ selected him t® do particularily difficultkwork:'

v Vita Désiﬂeriip p. 38.
'*' Gesta Dagoberti, p. 407.

-

Crucem. etiam magnam, quae ,retro = altare
aureum poneretur, ex auro. puro et
pretiosissimis gemmis insigni opere ac
minutissima artis subtilitate fabricari
iussit, quam beatus Eligius, eo quod illo in
tempore  summus  aurifex ipse In regno
haberetur, cum et alia, quae ad ipsius

-basilicae ornatum - pertinebant, strenué

prepararet, -eliganti subtilitatis ingenio,
sanctitate opitulante, mklriice exornavit.
Nempe moderminores aurificess - asseverare
solent, quod ad praesens vix aliquis sit

relictus, qui quamvis peritissimus in aliis -

extet operibus, huiuscemodf tamen gemmarii

et inclusoris subtilitate valeat per multa

annorum curricula, eo quod de usu

recesserit, ad Iiquidum experientiam
consequi.'*':
-

. . b e
o B g

of his king as well as common people. Indeed the king
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C. Local Activities of the Bishop ° o «
Seti “  a81de for the moment the pastoral act1v1t1es of
the bxshop} we may look  at his contrzbut1ons to local

pdmxnxstratxon.

The Blshop as Builder
' We have already seen. that some building projects of
seventh-century bishops were a result of the néed to create

visible ties with saints. However, other construction works

v
L3

had no such relat10nsh1p Desiderius laid water pipes in

Cahors.' e In the middle of the sixth century, Nicetius of
Trier built an impressive fortification;_ "...his castle
was...the most secure building in the region, fortified by
thirty towers, [and] a catapult.“;" Desiderius also was very

- “

active in constructing defence works:

- Ab ipso quippe exordio eprscopatus su i

initia . extruendae 1mmoque recuperendae

- ‘moeniae studium dedit...Prae¥er civitatis

- autem opera, castellorum quoque o munICIp)a,

Cadurcum, quibus antea pudus pene ac exiguus

locus ille vzdebatur. copioso opere

* conspicandaque municione ampliavit, EPEXIt
ac firmavrt e

. W
‘ - « ’ . [ d
. X A 1 . .

. Y

P
& "eer

Some histori%ﬁs' have ﬂarghed that - these activities wéreA‘

outs1de ,ofAithe no¢ jurisdiction of a bishop aha;;x

*
T See eplstulae I, XAII and II, xx in Deciderlf Episcopf‘
Cadurcens|s £pistolae, Monumenta Germiae Historrca.%.,?*

191-214., g e LW T
43 garn_Dam, pi. 203. . '.{' ‘ e R fyij,“

>r: . . L f
. B AT DT L
i L T L . .
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therefore, -are evidence of a gradual wusurpation of the
‘autho:ity of counts ddéring the seventh century.'*® Stuch ‘a |
~ view seehs to be untenable. When a city required water works
and defence works, the bishop was not only in a p051t10n to
bd!ld %ﬁem, he was expected to. Moreover, he always had
been. As we have Seem;<Nicetius constructed aiformidible,

* fortification at Trier +in the sixth eentury. Sidonius ‘had
been active building such works even earlier. However, it is
‘interesting that the bishop and not the count should  be.
inviolved in this; espec;ally in defence matters. - |
Des;derlus defence wost should not, then, be
considered to be signe of an usurpation of authority. Iggeed
it is difficult to believe that he wanted to undermine the

‘ authorlty of the king or any of h15 Eficials.‘ His
~ predecesedr had been murdered by locals. His preoccupation
\\\Tkith~ eonstructing, defences suggests that his own'grasp on
Fhe diocese may not have been as firm as he would Qish. It
would ‘have beeh sheer folly to anger a local official of the
king or the ruler himself at this time. Also Desiderius had
been hand picked by the.king. Dagobert had made him bishop.
It wouldi be surprising indeed if Desiderius was  not.
coppletely ,loyél to his monarch.. Clearly his building
prOJects must be cons1dered in l1ght of hlS role as patron

and the expectat1ons whlch his community had.
. . )3 \-‘ '

€

‘43 See Prznz, op. CIt and also Jean Durliat, "Les
attrlbutlons civiles des évéques merov1nglens- 1l'exemple de
'Didier, évéque de Cahors (630-655)" in Annales du Midi, XcCI,
1979, pp 231 40.



66

The. Bishop as Defender of the Community

Friedrich Prinz states that some sixth century bishops

were actually involved in battles as warriors.'®* The Vitae

of Desiderius suggests that not only did he build defences

but that he was also actively involved in defence itself.

His hagiographer seems to explain an apparent failure of

Desiderius in this role by blaming.the peoples' sins for thei

successes of maurading barbari.'®'’ This apparent overlap in

the functions of counts and bishops is difficult to explain.’

However, it is possible to maintain that when the’ Church

itself and.dts'people were threatened by faidets, the bishop

was e&pected by the community to act as a spiritual.

defendet,bbeing'close to the saints 'and therefore to 'God

Himself. The " bishop could calldupon supernatural powers to

aid him in defending the community; a count only had his
soldiers., Evidence for this is a remark recorded by Gregory

of Tours. A duke addressed King Theuderic' when he was

_bes;eglng Clermont. The duke warned h1m "Behold, the wallth%

of - this- cztyg are. yery strong and huge fortifications
é%rround it. So that your magnificence may clearly
understénd I am soeaking about- the saints whose churches
surround the walls of th1s c1ty, and furthermore gghe bishop
of this c1ty is considered to be influential in }ﬁﬂ%presence

'*¢ Prinz, op. Cit., p. 19.
'*? Vita Desiderii, p. 31.
'** Gregory of Tours quoted from Van Dam, p. 191.

[ 4
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. Of course}bishops couldkéount on ﬁon—épiritual aid. As
imbortéhﬁi locél patrons they ihad many clients. We have
already observéd that bishops pérformed - many services for
theée people.? IR return the bishops could expect their

clients to perform military service.

The Bishop as Jidge
It is of@%n held that gyotherv vital function:. of

episcopal officials was that of magistrate. Bishops are

IS

" portrayed sitting in judgemént over' a great variety of

3

criminal disputes inéluding murder.'*® Yet there 1is a

‘curious dearth of evidence to support this premise,

An examination of decrees from contemporary church
synods indicates that the bishop's judicial role Was quite
limited. One sixth century decree states that: "No bishop,
or presbyter or cleric shall sit iﬁ 5udgemeh%{on.8undéy.
They may, .however, settle guarrels on other days with
exéeptibh "of criminal cases.:"° Criminal éases were not to
be tried by bishops. Adhittedly this decree was promulgated

in a Spanish council but it is not unreasonable to suggest

that a similar attitude prevailed in Gaul."'*'

-

"%3 See Samuel Dill, Roman Society in Gaul in the
Merovingian Age (London, 1926), p. 145,

- '*° The Synod of:Tarragona, A.D. 516, quoted from A History

of the Councils of the Church, Hefele ed., p. 103.

- '*'" A decree from the Fourth Synod at Orleans, A.D. 541,

implies that the situation was the same: "If anyone has
intentionally committed a murder, even if he is freed from
punishment by the prince or by the parents (of the dead
man), he must have suitable penance imposed by the bishop."
ibid., p. 213. The bishops impose penance not a criminal
judgement. '

v
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However in cases concerning the criminal behaviour 6f a
cleric or of énother against a cleric, bishops became
involved. The Fourth Synod of Orleans in 541 declarga that:
"No layman may arrest, try or punish a clergymén without
permission of the bishop or other 'AeccleSisticpl
superiors."'’? This is stated even more forcefully at -the

First Synqd. of Rheims in 624 which declared: "The secuiar

judge who punishes or dishonours a cleric without knowledge

of bishop, and on any ground whatever is +to be.

excommunicated.™'?’?

Bishops exercised certain controls over secular judges.

A .
At a synod held 'in 589 it was stipulated that: "The bishops

~

"too by the will of the kindg, must exercise oversight on the

conduct of judges and must censure them if they are guilty,

of insolent behaviour or inform the king or egcémmunicate
, \them, if they do not amend.“"‘AAt the synod of Rheims it
was decreed: "Judges who violate the'canons'in opposition to
the royal comménds and the edict issued by the king at
Paris; are- to be excommunicated."'?’® .
Qccasionally Bishops became involved in civil disputes.
It is likely thaf these éisputes were the main reasohs for

bishops to exercise a judicial role. Eligius settled a

dispute over ownership of the fruit of an orchard.'’*
m B

" I History of the Councils of the Church, p. 213.
v*2 jbjd., p. 445. ° - -

‘¢ jbid., p. 421,

‘s jbid. ,

“*¢ See Vita Eligii, book 11, 22,



\ . ‘ ' 69
\ |

Nevertheless, it is clear that the bishop's judicial‘
role was limited., He was expected to safeguard his people
from unﬁusf or Rorally crippled judges, to juagg certain
civil disputes, and to become actively involved 1in cases
involving clerics. One remarkable ‘episod%?in the Vita of‘
Eligius, however, raises several quéstions concerning the
fension .‘between‘ the bishop's judicial role ‘and his
obligation to show mercy.

Eligius travelled to Bourges where he planned to visit
the church of Saint Sﬁlpicius 1 (4. cQ«soof. Near Bourges he
overhearé people talkihg about several convicted murderers
who are beigg held in a jail; "audit conplures nuper mortis
sententia  damnatos teneri in carcere fiscal i vlnctoé:
interf icerant enim quendam fiscalem iudicem et idcirco
. habebantub in vinculis."'*? Eliqius tried to 'viéit the

— ~

condemned men but was sept away

time later these men agéiQ\ggcupy his thoughts: “stimulabat

By soldiers. However a short

enim animum eius, quoniamineoééfqui tenebantur in carcere
nihil prius iuvatus fuisset nec\buiVISSet liberare eos."'™**
Theh Eligius, aided by diyihe ﬁight, shatters the jail door
apd shackles, freeing the criminals. These aré instructed by
Eligius; "ut mox egredientes ergastulum ecclesiae peterent
'confugiqm....""’ This they do but discover the door of the
basilica of Sagnt Sulpicius to be ‘%ggked{_ Undeterred,
"...fracta est subito una ex vitreis maXmes{ quae eraﬁ? in
"7 ibld., book I1, 15.

' jbid.
' jbid.
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fronte basIIICQe.,.","° thereby adding breakirgg and o )
enteting‘togtheir records, ‘ i ‘ikam

LY

Eligius arrives at the church just ahead of a troop of
so}diers searching‘EOt the escapees. tht follows is a f?ne
egample» of the bishop acting as authority with'the aid‘of\a
saint. Eligius informs the soldigrs that "...non egé,'Ut vos
putatis, sed sanctus Sulpicius ad se fugientes defendit
reos.,"**°" Eventually God intervenes ;and the soldiers,
suitably humbled, depart.

- L}

Apparently Eligius considered it to be morally wrong

‘;for convicted murderers to be held in érisonJ even in areas

outside of his diogese. Such-an attitude is not indicative

~..of a person accustomed tolwexercise secular juriédiction.

Clearly the bishop was adhering to Christian moral precepts.

Hovever, there is another explanation for _the affair of
Eligius and-the prisoners.

We have already.noted that bishops could and did come
into conflict with othérL officia{s; Eligius'’ excursionU
occurred sometime during the early or mid-40s. (He was
apﬁointed bishop oniy in 641.) \If is also known that -
Sulpicius 11, bishop of Bourges had died in about 644 and
that the, next ‘bishop was not ordainéd until four years
later.?°? Thus yé would séem. that Eligius was visiéing

. Bourges at‘é time wheﬂ that episcopal see was vacant.

Eligius' hagiographer makes it clear that the bishop's

-,
s

777&75737
e jbid. :
© '** see Gallia Christiana, vol. 1I, pp. 17-18.

b
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,1nteres; in“ the pr1soners was gregtly intensified when the.

R

solqiers ‘;efused ‘his admittance. These  soldiers ~ were

presumaply in the hire of the local count, When exam;ncd in

¢

this 1light  the entire epxsode beglns to take on, khe -

chsractetistibsl of a conflict between a lay and

}

ééCle#iastical official. In the absence of a bishop the
local count's, authority wopldgM have been enhanced

considerably; Indeed ~Eligius himself was only able to

§oox

challenge“tﬁ&s authorxty with the aid of Salnt Sulp1c1us and

~ Gogd Hlmseﬂf‘,~,“,g“'u; ', . ,
v x . . o ]

ﬁ, © This »stxll'*leaveS' some problems "unsolved. Why was
ol o zf

Ellglus st;ay1ng SO far' from his see and deliberately

: o y'}"‘ . A
‘confrontﬂng the existing local author1ty? Part of the answer
, 2 e
may be thgt as a v1smt1ng b1§hop he felt obliged to perform
q'ﬂ ,
certaln. ey;eco@aﬂ ﬁuncc1ons whlle the see was vacant. It is

F

:
alsq lgﬁely that the' polltlcal situation in Neustrla at that

R .f

' time’, -was ot» stableg ‘We have already observed-' that

i

Dagdbert s helr uas only a ch1ld The four-year delay in

appo}ﬁtlmg‘a new bishop at Bourges may be an 1ndlcatxon Lhat

the ngw regency %was in ‘some d1ff1culty. .El1glus was, .

\

k3
perhaps ~at;empt1ng " to restore.order in this see at a time
when the cefitral authority had broken down,

Pl

D.,Lpdai Challenges to Episcopal Authority

Se&enth-century kings could appoint a candidate toAheéd'

. -

a diocese but they could not.guarantee his local dominance.

For example, Gregory of TQQ:sf and Leudast, the count of-

. '\\

’ : L ’ \»l

)

B



by one a11 Leudast's perjur1@s an ther mxsdeeds.- Let me’
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‘Tgurs were 1nvolved in many confllcts.‘ Gregory, abelng'wthe

wrxter-)had the last say: "It would be tedious to relate one

/

3

1nstead ‘move on at once to hlé attempt to have me expelled "

from my’ blshoprlc by means of unjust and wlcked calumnles

f'and to how he was pun1shed by the vengeance of God...."’“’

~

'+ nevertheless a very nearuthlng Y

.

‘-\new. What 1@ part1cplar1ly remarkablq 15 that Rust1

©

.«

S R
Leudast's attempt to remove Gregory from hlS - diocese was

—then . . . .

L S

=

In the seventh centUry, Rustlcus,"Desideri&s;' brothery\ '

and predecesSOr at Cahors was assass1nated by locals'uyeo}
ampl fus. anno pontn‘icatus su7 admlmstr'ato. a per'fldrs et
scelestls incol is fnter'emptus est ob quod contunbatlo magna

7.
F/ota - est ln ecclesra 204 Thls was not a reglonal

v v gt’\ .
' di‘sturbance; "nec solum ln urbe Cadurca, sed etlam in regls

L.

'Chlotar s-death It 1s p0551%le tha

It would appear to be. a fa11ed rls1ng agalnst xthe

L aula."?
klng- ~¢h15-'uprlslng occurred fﬁf 629 ‘the same yeartas-
& it‘ may'fhave been4,a,

reactlon tg »thls‘ death- va rebell1on ‘é%alnst the heir,

poss1bly a b1d £or 1ndependence. The reglon of Aqu1tan1a was_;"

not noted for 1ts loyalty {o their’ Fraﬁklsh rulers..However,

. «

\
>

because the exact sequence oF\e\ents is . ot knowh ,one_'can':
‘ SRR

\also GBpeculate “that the revolt was relaEed to the praq}&ce

M“f* “Vita Desfdeml, PD-

A"

R4

4
ep1scopal

of 1nsta111ng prom1ﬁbnt local\ ar1stocrats.:in
‘v

b#%lces/m althougﬁ (5 we have seen, th1s practxc

-~

.xas‘not

..I : Who
f’ » . » V. . X ) :. . .
L -- o i ( “ Ca "' . ‘o :: .
25 Grego Gregory, p. 346" $ S _ e

08 ibid, ® L
PRI R "“" : / -
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certamly had the suPport.of his king and was from a com1ta1

"fam1ly from‘ Cahots, was-" unable to , preserve his life.

évidentlyg;t could be hazaﬂdous,being a bishop,at this time..
Eligius‘ too had a difficult 'time‘ establishing his

aythority in parts of his dlocese. At one point hlS life was

v

threatened by local nobles: ‘ .

R ~ S ' | AR . S KT
‘ ‘ Ouam eius praed icationem pnaesl'«ant IOW ? AL
: . quzque loci illius valde ‘aegre ferebdne, ,&‘ﬁ‘g’.v‘gz
LI . scilicet quod fer'ras eorum - everteret ac #7777
S legitamus, . -*ut ' putabant, consuetudines - . -+ -
. xinanipety’ Tunc pravi ‘quique inientes ' = - .
- ¢ . CTonsiliym et ‘praec ipue ex familia
‘ dgldi qui erat eo tempore praeposftus .
| mulabatur Ellgium, sed . non ad ‘
. bonum ~ decreverunt simul, ut gi ulterius ‘ﬁ/
Chuiusmodi nugis - eorum contrainet Elzglus. o
) ‘.;;; xl;co mr'uentes mter*frcerent eum 20 EE

» i
H

¥
B Y
. ‘vv . .
- PR B .
¥

SN

. % . Ry O v. - ‘ o
- Th1s lo;al ce‘#;m’ﬁc@ aléo m%vertones ofw.p, court quar:\’l o

--'Th young nogles who cdhfronteq Elxglus had the suppoxt of

‘the may;;/;}che palace. This may well be an 1nstaq§e where I

N ecclesi tical * and secular off1c1als were in conf1ct over 'a

3

!

mat@er of jurlsdlct1on.'

- £l F “, . -

. ThlS ep1sode and~. others *H more clearly 1dpnt1£y‘
‘iconfllcts of jurlsdlctlon also rndlcate that, wh1le blshops o

fwere most 1mportant 1ocally and had to concerg themselvesz
- [y

most w1th estatbhshmg the1r authgnty at that le’vel',_r»_

Y

cou;d not afford to remove theﬂ%elves from the pohxt1c5>a

h;gher 1eve1 Those that dld faced the perll °g\§555§§i5f5§9g5~s.

Rowerful enemaes Cat court w1thout the beneht of p

~I TTT Vlta El lgll, ‘book 'S’I



patrons. of thelr own or even at the local level, of entering
into conflicts with men whose connections at court were

stronge?y‘;han the bishop's. Thus bishops were well advised
to remain as active as possiblghin the in the
king. ?t" |

service of the



V. OTHER ROLES OF THE BISHOP.

‘; | 5 | e I , =
~ We have now discussed the .most prom1nent roles of the-

.
v

bishop; however, certain “others . should at least be

e
mentioned. .
. 3

A..The Bishop as Chutéhman "' "n‘ ' N [ o )

.f@ "Bittle _has been, sa1d so far regardlng what m;g'”
Ha | : © ot
thought to be }the blShOp s most. obv1ous role,' fﬁata*
. g o |
‘ifﬂ s true that in the seventh century.

;piritpal leadefp

Fdd were not well differentiated.
Pl

‘the secular ana ,
of the :day Saw :litple'differenge'

the

b i political énq their bpastoral roles.

: :Probably

* N . . B . : ¥ LA
consideration here. o ‘ . ‘>

v - : - i
. . - '& 2 S o ( FEN
. ) ) o . )

; e
;ﬂwlscopal Apporntments not made for Chunchmanshrp

Neverfhef%sé the latter does call forseeparate, if bﬁﬂgf,

By the sixth century blshops were rarely chosen 'frem
‘:among th_l clergy Gregory records that durinq;;he ;eign,of‘
Chllper{c churchmen.nere rarely elected to. bishobrics,"’°’
”Thls development may have been \nflqgf%ed by a populareﬂ
"movement-wh1ch wanted t ee a holy »man, such as Sa1nt .

Martﬂﬁ“ of Tours, occupy the offlce since such a man wouldk

‘cerEarnly be able to communlcate dzrectly with. God yet such

3 J .
: people rarely ‘took orders.?®® Unfortunately by ,the seventh
; . o - M - o X
297 Gregory, p. 380. . . o< et :
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E)

ﬁcatwn and the abll,lty to speak well were important.

o~
.

| The Str-ucture of Eccleslastlcal Govennment
&

»

century, living holy men were not cammon in Gaul.%*s Il

more likely that the lack of appointees from emong cle
ot ho’ly"lmen can be ‘e'kplained, by  the fdact thattlocal
aristocrats wvere better suited :tO{the office.  Their
influence, wealth, andigemily connections were importaht"to
the'pursuit of their secular rolgs;lAlso, it is’likel§ that

_ » , - .
.th'ese') men weré better able to attend to spiritual affairs.
' \\ : v R L

o Asjtheh educated elite of_uthis ‘lEﬁety,'~such men wege

B M ‘ o ) y o . B
remely j weJﬂ-versed in Christian 'Lliterature."°t This
- v

Q

language of the commof‘ q@ple, hlS accen& was poor and % e

)

words he used vulgam,"*'' It wouId‘s em that b1shops of the -

late 51xth and seventh centurleséQequ1red and*‘ife expected .

= B
to have all the sk1lls and eloquence of old Romah - nobles.

"\ . . ‘x'

N ~ R - Y

[

' o »
centred 'upﬁ, £ old civttates of the Roman period. Indeed

1t is often) rﬁnfa

been cruc1al *o the surv1val dé a CIVItaS Tt Boqndarles

E'S

'Gregbry ofh Tours d&ted of one 'holy man': "He spoj§l thet

Iﬁqheneral the ‘bishoprics of'the Merov1nglan era were

that }he presence of a blshopr1c may have

‘ ) . . .
were usually»~traced from those of the_uRoman episcopal

new bqshoprlcs and dloceses were crea%;d ‘or borders

;'3 James, p. 49.

100 See chaper 11, above. |
. 'S .Note that Eligiue- and Ouen wede educated in a Chrlstlan
_wayOSee Vita Eligii 1, 1 and yita ‘Audoen i - I 3-5.

dloceses. Howevetx at- t1mes during thebuMerov1ngla . riod,

. o

re

éﬁ.“ . | . ";_ . ‘ . . ";ﬁ

' Gregory, p. 485. . . . .

S
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changed és‘the kingdom continued to evolve.i" B y ‘
Above ‘ghe ‘bishop was the. metropolltan. In general

metropolltan sees were located in“the major towns of ‘the éTd

Roman- prOV1nces. By tHe seventh century twelve‘such sg\\\ '
Y

‘existed;.Vienneﬁ&Arles, Trler, Rhelms, Lyons, Rouen,; Tours
Sens, ‘Bourges, Bordeaux,\ Eauze,
’ v
_ Metropolltans convoked and pres1ded over

bonne.?*'*

. . h , ‘} ?: ~' .

They also had %Fhe glght to judge  oViEERREAwlR bishops.
¥y : L .

T;hroufghou‘ our Wpei:lod metropolltans are WEMEWPED to simply

as b'shOps' the tltle ar@ 'fgf appears at - the end of the

F ]

: Merov1nglan era.‘

The metropolltans ang ,-ir;couRciis ‘uere "subordinate °

“ ¥ S N : } . - . ‘ .
t_o *th\e Frankish church ‘as -a whole, Its authority was .
A : ‘ ‘ : 5

‘exercised thrd%gh" generaf,"netional councils which were
alwaYé‘ convoked ~by"the king. Thi!ignarch exerc1sed great

influence in the dellberatlons of ‘these bodies.?'?
4 . Loaelgle - L
The blshop of Rome was. recognlqu by the Frankish

church .as' the successozi to ‘Saint - Peter,. Indeed Gregory
_ . v or

"referred " to him fas the "head of the church"’“‘, but he\,

&Pm, W * AT )

‘wlelded Ilttle effective powér in Merov1ng1an Gaul The pope
%plqyed no- part‘1n the appgvptlng of blShOpS although 1g~one k
‘1nc1dent recorded by Gregdry; the pope' 1nterceded on 'the

o,
behalf ofotwo blshops who were deposed by ‘the k1ng

F
by

“gFranklsh blgibps had° llttle cause to enter 1nto ‘any«

gy 3T Samuel Dill, Roman Soc:ety m Gaul in the Merdvmgian
-Age, pp. 476ff. . : U
Av4ypfister, "Instltutlons p. 145.
113 gee for example,” Gregory, p. 276.
*'¢ Gregory,sp. 276. . .| I S o
249 Gregory, p. 285. f : : . e

. LS - . e
9 - . d . g
. . TN . 3 B . B



o e . s P ‘ 78”‘@

: . . . Iy . o "A ¥
A ) . IR
L \ . 5 N Gag
.. v ;

- i e ¢
” . ' . . o/ s >

'relationShib with the -pope while Vgoverning ‘their sees.

W1thout exaggerat1on the Merovznglan church of the* sixth and

'-a‘. v
seventh centuries may be descrlbed as belng a natxonal body..‘
! ‘ . S o

fhe Bishop aSvPaStOP

R .
B1shops vere extremelﬁ‘pusy officials. Then exerc1sed a

dual tole as the keeper of the Lord s Flock and ae| an.
offltlal of the klng. Desplte their 1nvolvement in polltzcs;
i thelr Str1ctly pastoral duties mustﬁ\hqve occup1ed them a

’\m

~great deal. One must not suggest thay,

these were marg1nal or
” were taken lightly.; Ellglus, fgﬁ‘

exten51ve1y w1th1n hlS di ese~convert1ng pagans,,destroyln
°€ %

‘ékample, . travelled’

thelr cult centres and preachlng the Word of Go% ' .

e .
," ‘ v \ . . B TR . ) .
» , P . “ '
B - The Bxshop as Clansman e o o N

"'L

. Another oblzgatxon of every bisshop was to  promote the
L f2y

1nterests of hlS/ famlly. In’' a ioc1ety in. wh!’p £am11y

connect;ons were SO 1mportant thlS must never - havevbeen far

from a bishop's thougﬁts; ‘5' R v*
s o G

W L ' - Y
ﬂ“b g )
]

Family Consideratlons Iﬂ Eplscopal Appo:ntments T
Dur1ng the f1fth and .sixth ceﬂturles an 1mcrea51ng

'number of arlstocrats were. attracted to the eplscopate. ‘Some
A

famllles, espec1ally dur1ng- the ‘sixth century, praducedh'
.V.dynast1es ot bxshops. Indeed the poet ngtuna¥%s wrog} .d?“v
¥
q;shop Cronop;us of ° Perlgueux: "From both his father and.

R

s . .
]

Tt Vita Eligii, See Bookxll,'2-3. P .

Caan L e
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: 'moth'erd-e 1nher;ted membershlp amOng bzshops, and his
eplscopal see was part: of the fam1ly IMT”' An uncle of
Gregory of‘\»Tous:l was t’he b1shop of Cre.rm'ont, another was

bishop of Langres, whxle a fam11y member also occupled the'. 1

!

."f‘i';opal bfflce of Lyon‘. EuTromus, Gregory s predecessor

" at ours was’ hls mother s cousin. Gregory reports ‘that -

qu ;s"f _"«d&me from one of the- senatorlal fam1l1es whxch I
P »4 ﬁa . ‘

ﬁave mentloned a- number of t1mes raae

Yy

LY

By the seventh century, ‘ver&y few men frpm og&ide%
,4. % K
the arlstocracy yere. appmrnted to head dloceses Desxderms‘
L)

Ehglus, Ouen, Arnulf, Sulpi’ius and Paul of Verdun all*'

3

belonged to nobb famllles B:shop Desiderius succeeded hxs

brother R‘cus to the see at his blrthplace of Cahors
' Indeed a letter to De,mder;us from his mother des ing the

: . )
woes which have befallen the family allofs.one to speculate

v

whether this appo’ntment was also made sé that that family

. could maintain its position imn Cahors:

-~

- . S . : ]

‘ Semper  desiYerabili et ‘dulcissimo filio
Desiderio Herchenfreda misera mater. Jam
credo . tibi nunciatum “‘esse  qualiter

. dylcissimus germanus  tuus domnus Rusticus
- a episcopus - a ‘perfidis Ecclesiae ol Is

,/1nterfectus sit. Propterea, dulcissime N1,

.~ dum et pater tuus jam discesslt et Siag ius .
. frater tuws hinc migravit, tu viriliter
istam causam prosequere, fatlas.ut ‘grande

AV -.exemplunt futuris pro fiat. Ego 'Infelix

. “-mater . quid- agam, cum fratres tul jam non

- sunt 'Si tu dtscesserls, ego onbata absque

. - -, . . ) ::' ) . .
."-"Fortunatus quo rom Raymond Van Dam Leader'shlp and
. -Community in Late 'ue Gaul (Berkéley, Los Angeles and
.London, 1985. p. 2 g . | o
“*° Gregory, p. 600. AR
. **' Vita Desiderii, vii,.p. 12.

. 'r. ) ) v
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liberis er‘o. L "3

The family'of Arnulf of Metz also retained a‘tight grasp on
that d1o dﬁﬂtln fact, this writer was unablef to discover
‘on% seﬁ”ﬁ&h‘;century blShOp who # was not 'a member of’a
promxnent ?Qm}ly. < '%
M‘é.‘“ ‘It‘::’:rliuale ?’%e% érgued that thls trend developed becau}xk
wh1le/th§%old ar1stocracy had adapted to the fall of thed

y served the new barbarlan rulers as adv1sers,

T

.Jfbxshoplxgk‘offered in establ1sh1ng a prom1nent p%?1t1on for
the qelves in the new - klngdoms. *3 Indeed by obtalnlng_an

e . R . - Y ; ife
,;};bi Eb§¥*affjce anr~arzstocrat ‘could lead a 1life very
N LAY “’x: « . N 3 ) .

~
ad

>

L.

) tthat of his noble ancestors. For' "Once a man
?'ou" : [ .
1s sb he qould contlnue to finance the construct1on

o “a
<of bu1ld£ﬁgs 'and¢monument5, either Mlth¢hls wealth or from

‘dphat1%2e~made.to'%is'church; the"diffete;ce,lof coursgy%ﬂaa
gtgt now htheae"pg : .moquments'wére'USually churches and
‘shrprS rathef than theattes‘or hall."??¢ &s a member of_tbe
ecclesiastical hierarchy an aristoctath’was also .abLe'dto

.. - - - L

intervene more easily with the barbarian rulers. Bishops
could eVen found famxly fortunes. Ce11bacy was not a bar to

a dynast;c ‘policy. Arnulf was succeeded by his son at the

<,

‘see of Metz. . A ‘ o SR

113 Vr'fa Desidem:,(,p 12.- ’ »

- 2?33 gee Van Dam, pp. 152-4 and Frxedrich Prlnz,-pp. 8-10,
R Van Dam p 154. N , ,



© One reason for predominance of aristocratic bishops was

no doubt the calculated ambition of their families. But one

must als&if aware Fhat these app01ntments su:ted the king;

. * “‘.“ .
;i;aiéd they were madE at h1s discretion. The education of

&

these men must also have made them suitable chol®es. It will
be.clear that there ‘'wa$ no single cr1ter1onf
“%‘ |

c. The_Reconéiliation of loyalties |

 Thus it is evident that ‘the bishop's roles in his
*f£n1ly, church, and w1th his king made the possxbllzty of a
confitt of loyaltles very real.,Tradltxonally bxshops had
been forced to balancé their loyalties. They waiked 2 fine
line, being nei;her whplly secular -nor ecclesiastica{lﬁi
a}ficials. Hoﬁever ve must be aware that thisv.would not
have heen as apparent to these sa&venth cenru?; bxshops
‘themselves. The dlstlngtlon b/zween church and state was not
- nearly so great then as it is in. modern soc1ety It was nnt
“difficult to papmote the 1ntereats of.%he Church when the
Merovingian hings  thenselQes ®were involbedv in the same.
proce;s. Alaq,ﬁfaﬁi;y interests could usua}ly be ersueg
with no édat'tsféhﬁréh.and polity. Strong gahilies Qere of
benefit to both church and state;q Thus seventh century
bishops 'could  pursue  the . interests of several distinct
.. - S _

Aparties with few problems.a - . , N

ot
- - ~
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V1. HAGIOGRAPHY AS H]STORICAL EVIDENCE

~ ' c
The great Bollandist Hippolyte Delehaye described

hagiography as a type of literatura %ffined not 'metely by
its subject matter, the 1lives of. saints, but also by its
purpose, ah intention éb‘ edify: "The term ... must be -
\ confined -to writings 1nsp1red by relxglous devotxon to tte

saints and intended to increase that devotxon maas

A. The Evolution of Hagiogr#phic Genres
Delehaye distinQuishEﬁa several isub—types within the

genre. Of these, the earliest focussed upon the martyrs ‘and

o7 'y
their passions,??

Acts of Martyrs | D 6 ’ -
The ea?ly hagiographer's primary task was to illustrate

"the martyr’s pietas et virtus as manifested in ‘his paséion.

Thé readers of 'these - lives were to be inspired by the
’ ]

qualities of the\saint Dur1ng the evolutlon of the gen;e in

X ¥,

the "Middle Ages many of these exampkes became conventxgnal

or. purely fictlt;ous(”’ Delehayé argued that the acts of;&7
‘ Y ;

e ’,b.,'t‘
mamtyrs spawned at least 51x d1fferent types of- hagxograph$g

"

P’ﬁ

133 H, Delehaye, The Legends Qﬁ fhe Salnts, translatbd by ‘E
Dondld Atwater (New York, 1962) p. 3. ’
1+ See also Charles'Jones, Saints’ Lives and Chnon:cles ln :
Early England (Cornell, 1947), p. 52.

227 jpid., and also see D. Weinstein and R. Bell Sain;s and
Socr?ty The Two Worlds of Western Christpndom (Chlcago‘

1982 p 8. .

* - 83 I //""

___.._._._
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" Lives of Holy Men

AT
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‘ B . 0

W
4o -

'
l.itera‘t_‘ulr'e; (1) genume acts of martyrdom;.(2) the’ same butj

includiné the accountg of thnesses‘ (3) the legends whrch

develop #from the fipst two categorxes- (4) legends wh?’dh
have no hlstonc(or written ®ase; (5) legends whxch ar !

almost completel 1yvented; ‘and (6) forgenes 138

& ‘ ' v _ /,/-——’/":/
-

' »

Of course not’ all saints were martyrs. Therefore
Delenaye Fecognized a second subspecies of 'the genre, "I‘hi‘s
1nc1ud9q!“6rks, more biographical in’ character, whose
sub)ects‘%ere other Christian holy ~men. 119 Thie. form of
hagxography was descended from the b1agraph1cal trad1t1on of

»

th{‘classmal permd Patr1c1a Cox posits’ that whxle one

i

“toti1d cOhs:dér "the bﬁography cf»_ holy men as a 11terargD

phen'omeno‘n in.its .own right", 11: sf\ould be "treated as a
stage in the rhistor'y of Graeco-w'aq blography, sharlng
certain fe‘atures ‘of that genre.. ,;“”’ In particular both
¢classxcal bzography and haglography were wri‘tten in oFder to
edlfy, by example or. counter example, \and both.’ sed a 3
cons1derable number of anecdotes to dep1ct; character iy On

the other hand hagxography also 6nta1ned some’ new features.

;-’I‘ﬁg most @bvxo s of these ,wa 'the, seleg':'?lon of - subjects..
¢ bk ACS fo .5‘ U g - 4
&L '_‘-.mppql te ;&kehaye, The, gegends of. rhe Sal\nts, 3.

"’transiat' Py Dor\ald Attuaten (New York 1962) - 28.

“’J'HJId D/ '

I Patncxa ox, Biogr in Lat,e Antiquity: A Quest.for
the Holy Man (Berkeley, os Angeles, and London, 1983), p.

" 54, -

130 See ‘Suetonius, in part:cular his chapter dealing with
Augustus for an exanple of idealization-and his chapter on
_ Caligula for vilification. Suetonius, The Twelve Caesars,
(Harmondsworth 1981), pp. 545112 andﬂ153*185.
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‘ coo \ * :
Christian herwes replaced classical subjects' such as the

' a i Lo . . ( "
— -

These 11ves of(ChrAstxan holy men evolved to fulfil

- Caesars.‘

particular needs in the society. ot léte antxqu1ty Thus, for

'example, Eﬁaeb1us Llfe OF Orlgen, which was written early

15 he four;h century, was a polemical work aimed at:

Ortgen's Christian detractors who 'questioned "his theology

and at pagans‘whb attacked his philosophical integrity. It

‘ Ca ‘ * ,
was also apologetical in that it attempted - to establish
‘ : ‘ T

origen ‘as a unifying figure in the persecuted Christian

communities."??? - .

| Biographies sJ%h ‘as this ‘provided highﬁy\idealized .

portraits of their subjects because - of the plrposes for
) . o . . [ J

which they ‘were W%ritten. As Patricia *Cox observes, the

" biographers' proﬁagandistic‘inténtions.“"’ ' /

. ’ : 70» . ) / )

i 4
Liges of Ascetics IR P _ ‘ /

When in thé\gggsih century except1onally conscxen<'

Chr1st1ans "felt the }need to ret1fe from soc1ety and.,

@,.llves of‘qiiiiig;sﬁ’;; the desert it was ﬁﬁtural

»

) ‘éaréeré Characterlstlcs . «from ' Chrlstianf' polem1ca1

»b1ograph1es me;ged with certazn‘

magtyré “in “thgs ngw: f}pe of. ‘haglography,. of whxgh.

/that a

thlrd subspec:es of: hag1ography should ar e(to record?théié‘

]

content of Pﬁql man biographies is suggestive of £he/

w

|

/

tralts of the acts of the

' Afhanasius' Vita Antonii, wr1gtan«;n.about 357, is the first

"TI_ Cox, Blognaphy,.p 49 e S f‘ o

133 \jpjid., p. 145. L o

i
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example. Now ‘ascetic -monks had joined’ma:tyrs,and‘holy men .
. 3 . , : " . v , N N . a ) N
) such_aéxOrigen as Christian heroes whose lives 'were worthy

of being recorded and imitated.”"‘éaint Jerome promoted

’ this .deveiopment by composing lives of- three other monks.i

o

The purpose of these. works was to 1dent1fy and promote the {
: b I _ :

ascetic 1dea1 as a model‘ of Christian plety This was

o : ! ' I

accomplished; these works became extremely popular. .

. \ . T !

| Lives of Blshops )

o The Vita Maﬁtlnl of Sulp1c1us Severus, written- about
;39456,. 1naugurated va‘ fourth phase in: the ‘evolution ofé

haglogra hiC'literature. Martin was, of course, a monk whose’

, a T ; Ry

ascet1c< life was indeed rFmerkable. But more than that, he

was also a member of the ecclesiasticel hierarchy; he was a_h
‘bishop = whose career €ould furnish a model for other
[biShopS.’5’ Shortly aftefwards; by the end of the fourth

P &>

century, Augustlne was urging Paullnus of Milan to set vdowne
the llfe of B1shop Ambrose of Milan ini ,»Vlta._ c'Aﬂ few
'decades later Augustlne hlmself became the subject offsuch a
’work Bishops B had become ) appropr‘iét’e subjectsf J of &
haglographers. Just as the martypologles and the~ blographxes
of ;on—salnts»were, these lives ﬂweren.wrlttenv to serve' a
\putpose. They were ;written':to edify_andlto ihcrease the
readers’ devotlon.'kBut' more than- thet | they were also
intended to provide hgﬁels of churchmanshlp in an ége when
T3 See Clare Stancliffe, Saint Mantln and HIS Hag/ographer
(Oxford, -1983), p. 6.

238 Stancllffe, Saint Martin, pPD. 265ff
234 lbld ~p. 99.
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L 4 ! “ .
| blshopsvvlncrea51ng /get the tone in a newly Chrlst1anlzed

soc1ety- The s1ngle 'most striking featﬁne of ‘eventhqlpntury =

Vitae is the number ,ofv them’ which make® .bishops their

)

subjects. It wouid appear that 'suctessful'x bishops o0u1d
‘ look forward to the rewards of salnthood In. pprt thls may

‘be attr1buted/to the fact that blshops were 11kely the most

frequent autﬁors of Vitae ' ” |

ThlS ; fourth subspecxes of :haéiography ..quickiy‘

crystalllzed into s gjandard form. Regis Boyer‘has shown

‘that by the fifth century a good Vlta was composed accord1ng
S

/

to a,typ1cal scheme’ wh:ch generallﬁ\con51sted of nine steps.

These/were- (1) the origins of the salnt, (2) his blrth £3)
. ch1rdhood where = the .-saint reveals certain, qualities:or"

v1rtues, (4) education;” (5) an.aqhount of the saint's pietyr

(6) martjrdom or death; (7) inventio: (8) tPanslatfo;.and

/ b

/(9) miracles;?” One or more of these steps may ﬁe left out -
e

. but the general structure remained the safte. This“fo}m

remained virtually unaltered through the seventh century
Ay , . ‘ | 5
wvhen the Vitae of Desiderius, Eligius,. and Ouen were

~composed.

\ » | o
\ B. Hagiography as Historical Source Material

\ ' Hagiography_presents speéial problems to the historian.

\The' authors of these works wrote to edify, not to record

~\$istory.~Gregory 6f Tours wrote::"It is necessary for Pe-'to

B’ See Regis Boyer,-"Ah attempt to defirte the é?pology of
M)idieval Hagiography" in Hagiography and Medieval ~
Literature: A Symposium (Odense, 1980), pp. 32-33.

' ‘ ‘ ~

e
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investigate, write up and- speak about’ these. things ‘which
‘build up the church of God."?** o .

»*

. The Compos:tlon of Haglognaphy

[

&

[}

Bach Vita focussed upon a part1cular theme determ1ned

. p
. bxsghe hagiographer. The author was highly selective ' in

. . . . _ , : Pt
choos1ng material that would 'best illustrate his theme. .

De51der1usv’ hag1ographer stressed h1§ ‘subject's pietyil-
"Pauperibus ‘vero et’ Fnatnlbus ‘refrigeria sumptuum  ita

pnaevrdebat ut uII; nihil deesset Si pus:llanimem vzdess:t

»
.

consolabatur ey o~

Angthe} characteristic of -thes® lives which must be
reco@nized is the use 'of omission by the hagiographers.

Material which did not enhance the idealized 1mage of thEIF

subject which they wnshed to present, was left out. ANy
4 ‘ .

’fa11ure"or other eplsOde that could-poriray the saint in a

[

~_ negat1ve light' . was , excluded. Even accounts ‘of normal
e\h\y day 11v1ng are rare. These men were bornw died but

few other details froém ' the%r ‘ 11ves_ :were;, 1ncluded.
Hagiographers coagentrated on recordin§ d}stihctivefeatures;d
or events, not those‘whfch_wete shéred 'byt other normalffw
men., | ’ | h
S5 | As‘ Delehaye recbgnized, .even early . cn " in the-
‘ d;;elopmeht of martytp}cgies, fiction was,tecerdec.as often
v N [

as fact. Considering the nature ahdvpu}pose of these Vitae,

37 Gregory quoted from Raymond Van Dam, .Leadership and
Community in Late Ant ique Gaul (Berkeley, Los, _Angeles, and
London, 1985), -p. 189. _
”'VMa[bsMawt,p.1& ‘ - \ ] ' "
p - : t t

ey v\.
5D 3



' a certain number of mitaculous episodes would be . virtually

requxred They prov1de ev1dence to the people of the saints’

close relationsh1p with Christ. Miracles also Qe:é crucial -
oin the battie~ to ‘stfengthgniﬂthe'°ch¥;chy Mi:acles, as
manifestations 'hf divihé favor served as f‘\rhings - to
'uhbelievers_ and believers alike. Thus Saint Maziinahaited a

. . N

¢

pagan procession irr a moSt*rémhrkab;e fashibn:

He raised the sign of the cross up®h those
din front of him, and commanded the crowd not
to move from the place, and to set. down
their burden. Then indeed in an astonishing
way, you might see the wretched men at first
frozen like rocks...But when the blessed man
learnt that the gatherlng was for a funeral,
) " not for pagan rites, ~he raised his hand
again and gave them the power of moving off
and taking the body. Thus when he wanted he
compelled ' them to stand, and, when . it
pleased him, he allowed them to -go.2*° .

: '

- -~

o

;;]
It .1s obvious that many of the miraculdus el ents in

“'sgi‘%m Vltae are topof Often these are 3 awn from B1blrcal
eplsodes; thus El1glus is shown-exqrc1s1ng demons, and even
making a single cup of wine suffice for a large number of
people.? ¢! Most Vitae contain examples of th® saint healing
the sick or dr1v1ng out demons. Sulp1c1us Llfe of Saint
MaPtln relates numerous 1nstances of that saint's healing
powers 143 As the genre of haglography developed it became
T {7ta Martini book XII, iii-v quoted from Stancliffe,
Saint Martin, p. 232.

41 Bruno Krusch ed., Vita Eligii:in Monumenta Geﬁmaniae
Historica, Scriptores Rerum Mer'owrnglcar'um, tome iv- (Berlm,

1892), Book II, xi-xii.
262 gee Stancllffe Saint Martin, p. 231.
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perfectly acceptable not only to borgow episodes from the,}'

Bible, . but + if other 'material was ing, eveh,to<borrow

-whole chapters fJBm the lives of other saints: "Lives of -
B S L3 : . : L
~saints filled with extracts from lives of other saints are

ver{ numerous, and some are no more than patchworks of such

borrowing,"?*? L o o - S b
The Factual'Conteﬁt of Hagfogﬁébhy' . -

The  historicity of hagiography is, as it were,
' accideﬁtal, a by-pfoéuct of thé author's method. Thpsv while
Vitae 'do record information that is useful to séciaﬂ,
religious, or political ‘Historiahs, extrapolation is

necessary.

‘Often miraculous episodes were probably gfounded in

fact. jWhen one removes the demon from an episode in

7
Eligius's Vita, one is left with a very unhappy " or sick’

: N . : _
- woman wholl Eligius was Pble‘tO»console while visiting her
: . 3 : A} .
church.?** On another occasion when Eligius comes into"
conflict with a group of soldiers who are intent upon

'.appréhending criminals who have sought sanctuary in a

2

church, the Lord intervenes.?** The conflict and the

characters involved were probably real; however the means by

~

‘ o
" which the dispute was resolved is open to gquestion.

In general, the more removed in time that a

hagiographer was from his subject; the more difficult it is

o

243 belehayé,'op. cit., p. 74.
44 Vita Eligii, Book II, xv,
24 jbid.,
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}'to aift ‘through the legendary'materiai4to disce@er facts.
thus, where poss1ble, the chronologlcal relationsth between
the hagzographer. and hls subject must be determ1ned by any
h;storlan who would work with Vitae. Sometlmes _it s
p6551b1e to control the data preéented in a Vita by
rﬁferegpg to other sur&iving documents. For example, several
1fé£€érg to and from Desiderius have alsaybeen prgsefved and;
maf be used to corroborate evidence from his V}ta. 1ee

[ 3

The Ideal Content'of(Hagiqgraphy
Even when the ‘legendary nature of hagiography is

recognized 'and, to a certain extent; addressed by
estabishing a chronblqgiéal framework, the historian is:
sfill‘facedeith a work that was deliberately.crafted by its
hagibgrapher %o portray a highly idealized subj;ct. These
idealized images 'pro§ide illustratiohs of those
charad%eristicsA‘;}ch wi;e regarded as outstanding in that
sbciety. Therafore,” hagiographical works 'rggord evidence.
which may be used to construct a picture of aspects of

contemporary society and, also, provide ev1dence which can

'_,givé ‘us an insight ’1nto 'the distinctive features of

Christian heroes as percelved by the1r hag1ographers

T See Desideri| episcopi.Cadurcensis epistolae® W. Arndt
ed., in Monumenta Germanlae Historica, Epistolae, vol. iji
(Berlin, 1892), 191-214,

47 It is apparent that many of the characterlstlcs of
hagiography are similar to those of Suetonius' work on the
Caesars. Suetonius was selective and he too intended his
‘work to be edifying. It is likely that Suetonius' Caesars
directly influenced the hagiographers of late antiquity and
the Middle Ages. See Andrew Wallace-Hadrill, Suetonmius: The
scholar and his Caesars (London, 1983), esp. chapters I-III,
ot .
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C. Examples of Hagiog;aghy: the Vitae of Desiderius,
‘vslig%us, and ?uén- ‘

The Yitae‘of,Eligius,‘Desiderius, and Oue; are among
thg more notable examples" of the seventh-éenturyo
hagipgraphical genre., For this reason and because these men
werel all‘ Eoliticélly important,'*I have concéntrated upon
them in tgis study. The Vita of Arnulf of Metz, a ﬁén, whose
presence looms _over much of the sevehﬁh century, has,aiso
been consulted} These were certainlyﬁ\some of the mosE
influential -bishops of that time and may be'numbeéedAamong
the most powerful officials:_lay or ecclesiastical, in the

. -.( E °
regimes ot Chlotar, Dagobert, and their successors. -
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é} VI1. THREE SUBJECTS OF HAGIOGRAPHY: DESIDERIUS, ELIGIUS, ANP

The lives led by Desiderius, Eligius, and Oue \'shared
some interesting characteristics. As will be seen later,
these common aspects help to illustrate both the

requirements needed to become a bishop during the seventh

ry and also the influence and power which a bishop

wield.

A. The Life of.Desiderius, c. 580-655

Desiderius was born at the town of Obrege, modern Albi,
which was situated near the border between Aquitaine -and
Narbonnaise.?** The - #xact year of'his birth is not known,
but most scholars accept 580 or 581 -:as the probable date.’;’
His father, Salvius, is' describeb aé "Christianissimus"
while his mother, | Haé;;henfreda, was "honesta et
Peligioéa,?”° Desiderius had two brothers, Rustiéus and
Siagriuii ghd tgo sisters,_silva and Avita.?%' \

All three{boys bursued‘successful careers at the court
of Chlotar II. Rgéticus "a primis p&bentatis-annis. clericus
factus, anch[diaobnatus est adeptus officium in urbe Rutena
et ' abbatise regal is basilicae ~sub Chlotario rege
T Vita Desiderii, p. 1. R '

- é;;'?e;‘P??pardin, op. cit., p. x anq also ?ortiérf op.

% Vita Desiderii, p. 1. . ' _
2 ibid., pp. 1-2. : .
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“administravit."*** Later he was promoted to head the diocese
, 5£>1Qahogs."‘ Siagrius governed Massilia and“was also ;ade
‘count of Alba: “Siagrius autem Massiliae gubernacula et
\A7blensium comitatum annis plurimuis ald|ministravit.,"*s

. - Desiderius, who was the youngest, received a good
',éGUCation before going to colurt:: ADesidenius véro summa
parentum  cura ehu;rius, litterarum .studiis ad plenum
_Enuditus est."*®%* Upon his arrival at court, he soon
attractgd the‘notice of Chlotar and was put in charge of the
treasury: "Qesidenius vero, junior tempoﬁe sed non inferior
dignitate, sub indoles "édhuc annos teséuranius regis
effectus valde strenue se accinxit.":**

At qthis time Desiderius made the acguaintance of many
other young nobles who had also been attractfd to the court.
Among these were. Ouen and Eligius as welQ as Arnulf, who
would become the bishop 6f Metz, and Paul, later the bishop
of Verdun. Desiderius' hagiographer stresses that these were
‘ good and trusted friends§ "Habebat enim amicos bonae fldei
viros, Paulum  scilicet, Arnulfum, Efigium et
Audoenuh...."”’ This was an impfessive colléction gf amici.
" Chlotar's death in 629 did not impede Desiderius’
career. The new kinQ, Dagobert, "diligebét eum [Desiderius]

quia noverat eum strenuum virum et sibi fidelem et in

¥

7 1pid., p. 2. - .

132 jpid. .

*s¢ jbid., p.
5% jpid., p.
13¢ jpid., p.
%7 jbid., p.

W w
)



*Def tlmore Jjam esse S0 ldatum.""' Des1der1us also seems tb

hpve been a partxcular\{avor1te of the queen; regln? autem
Nanth!1disgnice fpsum diligébat®.*+" .

\\ Desiderius' influence at court seems to haQe been
consnderable at this tlmbwuﬂe ‘was even the subject of pra1se
from f xellow nobles'~" "multl\ nobilium sibi. eum gratificar
"W gaudebant . ***¢ Thus in 630, when Rusticus vas murdered durlng

a ,ggeat upheaval in the church,?¢' Dagobert ‘appo1ntedv

Desideriu§ to replace him as the bi;hbp of Cahors. As we

‘noted previously, a letter from Dagobert to thg bishops agd

dukes of Gaul announcing fhis appointment has been pre%erved

in the Vita.**? This document makes it patently clear that

Desiderius' promotion was mége solely at the discretion of

the king; "...,ﬁ';benus ut,l adjuvante Dbmino, adclamante

laudem ipsius clero vel populo, vir illustrisﬂgt' verus Dei
cul tor Desiader'lus pontifex ' in urbe Cadurca debeat
consecrari...."**> This Was aavﬂappointment‘ of a chosen
trus{ed-official. However, it is true, of courée that he waé

~als§ the brother of the previous bishop and a member of a
comital family, It is posszble that the klng s appointment
was, in part, 1nsp1red by the dire straits of a loyal andﬂ-

trusted family., Thus from 630 until his death in 655,?

Desiderius exercised his authority in the dgocese of Cahors.

=7 7bTd., p. 5. ‘ P T
v bid., p. 6. ’ -

*¢¢ jbid.
- ¢! See ibid., pp. 8-9.
¢ jbid., pp. 13-14.
*¢* |bid., p. 13.
‘' See Poupardin, p. xiv.
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B. The Life of Eligius, c. 590-681 |
Bligius‘waS“born in or near the year 590 at the town of
Catalocense, modern éay Chaptelat.?*? His‘parenté,,Euéherius
and Terrigia, were prominent Christiané who iﬁstructed their
son in-the'Caéholic‘gaith.‘t‘
.‘. Like Desiderius, Eligius travelled to the vNeﬁstrian
court of Chlotar II while still a yquth.“’ His haéiographer
records that only 'asfew days after his arrival he entered
tﬁé patronage"bf Bobo, the royal treasurer; ‘'sub \elus
tuitione degebat.”:** It seems reasonable "to suggest tﬁat
this .arrangement had been planned in advance by his family,
an indication that they were well connected at court,
‘ Eligius' metalwork1ng skills,- whicﬁ his hagiographef
shows ‘him dxsplaylng accidentally “at an early age, and his
personal integrity soon brought him to the attention of
Chlotar.?**’ However it was during the reign of Dagobert that
giS‘influence rose to remarkable heights. He knew Dagobert
well: "Dagobertus filius eius monarchiam regni solus
obtinuit; a qbo.Eligius>tanté f?mikianitate habitus est, ut
' blurimum eius felicitaé igentem gigneret."”‘: Also, as we
have noted, he befrlended many young nobles ;t court. Indeed

he and Ouen shared accommodatlons for a time.

7T GSee Vita Elrgf:, 1, 3.
¢t fbid.

161 jpid, ~
2e0 ipid..) 1, 4.

265 jpid., 1, 3-6.

170 jpid., 1, 9.

211 fpid., 1, 12.
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Shortly after Dagobert became king, Eligius was acting
as an unofficial magistrate. Indeed it appears that anyone

vho wished to speak vith the king was required or, at any
rate, was well advised, to-meet first with Eligius:
- . . ‘

Flagrabat elus ubique fama in tantum, yt sl
. qul ex Romana vel Itallca aut Gothica vel
‘ qualecumque. provint ia legationis foedere aut
alla quacumque ex causa palatium regis
Francorum adire pararet, non prius regil-
occurerent quam Eligium adgrederentur vel
fubamen al imoniae ab eo poposcentes, \gl

certe consiljum salubre quaerentes.®’®

-

In 636 or 637 Dagobert sent Eligius to Britain in order
to obtain a treaty.?’’ His friendship a influence with
Dquberg increased upbn his return: "Rorro rex Dagobertus
torrens, pulcher et inclitus; Ita ut. nullus ei usi‘mi—lufs
err'it in cunctis retro :-Francorum .regibus, in tantum
diligebat eum, ut frequenter catervas principium, obtimatum
quoque et ducum atque‘ episcoporum se subtrans, Eligii
secreta peteret congilia."*

Qg; Not only ‘ﬁas”‘hé{ the king's trusted 'adviéer, bué
Dagobert seems to have made Eligius ‘an unofficial almsgiver:

“Nam quicquid eidem Eligius postulasset,
absque ulla dilatione inpetrabat; aquicquid
vero adlipisci potuisset, in elemosinis
egentium, in praetia captivorum, in remedia
debilium .expendebat, unde et ipse princeps
libent issime praestabat, quod sciebat non

7T IBId., 1, 10. o |
273 jbid., I, 13. . | | -
14 ibid., 1, 14,
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2 . unl, sed pluribus:prodesse.' "

]

-
‘ It is also a f;if measure of Eligius' influgnqg go note that
‘a'full chapter of the Gesta Dagobert/ deals solély with the
work of Eligigs, though largely as a metalworkér.”{

h Soon after the death of Dagobert“Eligius was made

L

bishop of the metropolitaﬁ/sii‘u{ Noyon. Liké Desiderius’
Bolely by the will of the king.:'’

appointment this was made
) Eligius remained a prominent figure until his death in-681.

K]

C. The Life of Ouen, c.” 595-684 °
Many fewer details are known "concerning the life of
Ouen; his Vita is considerably'shortér than the previous
two. He was born at the town of §uessonia "Temporibus
Lotharii gloriosi principis.”"*'* His family, like those of
'Desiderius and Eligius, was of noble blooév/ﬁe was one of
three. sons, Ado and Rado being the others, born to
Audecharius and Aiga.?’’ All ‘three boys received a fine
‘ ..
educati?n, being taught "ab illustribus viris."**°
The eldest brother, Ado, éntered a monastery while Rado
served in the:palace gdministration of Chlotar. Ouen, “too,
7% |bid., 1, 14. L - -
*7¢ GeSta Dagoberti I. Regis Francorum, in Monumenta
Germaniae Historica vol. 11, Bruno Krusch, ed. (Hanover,
1888), pp. 396-425.
*’’ See Paul Fouracre, "The Work”’of Audoenus of Rouen and
Eligius", p. 80, note 5. .
7 Vita .Audoeoni, 1-3.

17 jpid., 1-3. ‘
180 ibid. . '
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pursuedlhlS“career at eburt; As has'already”beens ﬁdt@d;ﬁ he -

formed 1mportant f{lendshlps at court, He:also made a strong

-

1mpressxoh on Dagobert and was - soon serv1ng ‘as a ‘palace
official, " | |

Cuen was'madehmetropolitan of Rouen at the same time as
- his friend Eligius occupied :he‘see of éoyon. Little else of

importance is known of him.

b, The Three Careers Compared .
7 .Thus it.will be: apparent that these three examples of.
SUccessful and ultlmately‘sanctlfled, bishops had‘much in
acommon. All three men wereLdescbnded from-—ﬂoble familiesﬂ,
rAll~ went ' or were sent to :eurt to pursue their careers~pit
AHIS llkely that the1r _famllles‘ used thelr.'connectlons ‘to
place- .them _ under ﬂ‘the: patronage‘»ef prominent' pal:te
qfficjals:ﬂ. lh" this = way they. developed impertant
relatiohships> withj other young nobles, and maHe themselves
known to bhe klng rThe klngs employed - these well" educated
- men in" the1r’ palace admlnlstratlon. until they were
consideredvto be~seasoned»enougi or it became \necessary‘ to
uihstall them lln ‘episcopal' offices{ All"three men were
trusted confldants of the k1ng The1r appo1ntments were owed
solely to ‘the patronage of the king. Th1s would suggest a
new relat1onsh1p wh1ch was"not “found - the prev1ous
'cfntury Thelr support was unquestloned and the1r advice was
: 7TTJ§EE—Eleanor Duckett;aThe'Wanderﬁng Sainté‘offthe Early
Middle Ages (New York, 1959), p. 144. Duckett believes that

~ Ouen was Dagobert's secretary and keeper of the royal seal.

t‘ . . Tt A
. . | ) B E [
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often solicited.

OueH} Eligiuﬁ, gnd Desiderius are only a few of the'men//
who could’ be cited as evidence. Arnulf, PauI‘of Verdun<éﬁ& 
Sulpicfus of Bourges are other prominent bishops whgse

careers followed a similar pattern. . 4

E. The Vitaeof Desiaérius;'Eligius, and Ouen ~ s
The Vltae of Eligius and Ouen are'near cgékemporary
accounts. Ouen was a popular subject;. the .Apta’ Sanctorum
contains‘;several Lives written 1in differen£ periqu. The

eafliest life, composed by an anonymous QUtbér, is extremely -
ishort - abouf four pages in lengthl It w?g/probably written

~shortly after Ouen's death?®? and was 7ﬁbsequently revised

during the Carolingian pefiod;"’ Oueg/himself stated that

he composed a Vita of Eligius?** and/it is thought that this
/
work was the foundation used by th?/author of the survivfng

‘ve}sion which has been dated ﬁb.the first quarter of the
‘eighth century.? |

The Vita Desiderii was ‘written somewhat laEér. Rene .
Poupardin comments itﬁat Qpé' 1atihité‘ ae la Vfta;est, en

effect, bien supérieure a celle d'autres oeuvres du VIle

' 777 See Vita Audoeni in Acta Sanctorum, J. Pinio and G. .
Cupero eds., Augusti Tomus Quartus (Paris and Rome, 1867),
pp. 794-805. o _
283 GSee Paul Fouracre, "The Work of Audoenus of Rouen and
Eligius of Noyon in extending episcopal influence from the
town to the country in seventh century Neustria" in /The -

“Chiurch in Town and Countryside, Studies in Church History
Vol. 16, Derek Baker ed. (Oxford, 1979), p. 78.

114 gee Acta Sahctorum 38, Augustl Tomus Quartus (Paris and
Rome, 1867), p. 799, ’
S5 Gee Foyracre, op. cit.,p. 78, note 5. Rw

-~
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siécle, de la chronique de Frédégaire mpar example." "¢
Poupardin's conclusion, based upon the latinity of the text-
which would suggest that the work was composed during the

£y
.Carolingian renaissance, 1is that the Vita dates from "au
‘plus tot de la fin du VIIIe siécle ou du commencement d
. . i / B
IXe." **’ Another historian argues.that the text. could not

‘have been composed before thefeﬁdﬂqf;;he ninth. century and

that parts of the life were néfJTaﬁdéaiﬁuntjl the twelfth

‘6éntury.?“ We may nowvloﬁk}ﬂ ’;vét‘ﬂﬂﬁﬂes and values

embodied in thése'Vftaé,

#1¢ Rene Ponpardin, op. cit., p. iii.
07 jbid., p. v. ' '
*** See Fortier, La Vie de Saint Didier, p. 7.



VIII. IDEALS REFLECTED IN EPISCOPAL HAGIOGRAPHY °

. : ~"‘
'+ We have already seen that some episodes contained in
Vitae are factual, or at least based on fact, and that.

I

others could be invented or borrowed fgdm the lives of oﬁher
saints,. HoWeJér, allb'pf the material, whether real or:
invented, is relaped.' That is, it was all selected by thex
hagiographér'in order that an exemplary Christian life could
be recorded. Therefore, Vitae record those éharacterjstics

and  virtues which hagiographers considered to  be\

outstanding. They are records of their society's ideals.

A. Traditional ldeals in Episcopal Hagiography
' As was noted earlier, these seventh century Vitae were
structured in what had become a standard format: (1) the /

origins of the saint; (2) his birth, (3{ childhood wh;}é the//
saint reveals certain qualities or .vir£ues; (4) éQUcatiéﬁ/
(5) an account‘of the saint's piety; (6) martyrdom'or déatﬁ;
(7) inventio; (8) translatio; and (9) miracles. Our Vitae
conform remarkably well to thié outline. We may ;ook at some
‘of the ways in which the three Vitae deal with these topics.
_ |

The Ideal of Descént —

The authors of ﬁhese seventh century Lives seem to~havé
been particularly concerned to depict their'subjects' noble
and Christian blood. Thus, "Beatus i(gitun ﬁmulfus episcopus

o

102
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“prosapie genftus Frahcorum altus éétfé et nobilis parentibus -
atque oppulentlssimus in rebus saeculi."**® Ouen's parents
‘were noble and also "uterque Christiano apice decoratus" 20
The parents 6ff Eligius and Deside¥?®us were also noble and
Christian.?**’ Cleariy this lineage was an impoftant

requirement for{these saints.

The Ideal of Vocation ‘~._\" i 3,
Eligius' hagiographer also shows that ‘'even as a chiid
by, Qas 'prgdest;ned for greatness. Hls\mother has a vision
:-concerning her son which at first terr1f1e;\he({\but a holy
man interprets this ‘dream for her saying: \"Neli mqren

trmere quoniam benedlctum partum tibi Dominus drgnatus est 

Iarg?rl Erit enim vir sanctus ac de gente sua electus

vocabiturque magnus in ecclesia sacerdos."?’* Desiderius was

"distinguished by a remarkable intelligence at an “early

e

A age.ZQJ

- o
The Ideal of Piety «

Often, as in the case of Desiderius, the writer was
intent upon displaying the piety of his subject. Desiderius |

-is depicted helﬁing the poor, visiting the sick“fand
N \ Qi'r\“(- . @ ) - R
consoling the unhappy: "Pauperibus vero et fratribus

v(

7% VIta Sancti Arnulfi in Monumenta Germanijae Historica,
Scriptores Rerum Merowingicarum, Tome II, Bruno Krusch ed.
(Hanover, 1888), pp. 426-446, Book I-1

220 Vita Audoent, Book I, iii, :

1% see Vita Desiderii, I and Vita Eligii, Book I, i.

\\»j,l ibid., Book I,.ii.
¥ Vita Desiderii, Book I, ii.
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nefﬁlgenfa sumptuum ita praev idebat ut ulli nlhll deesset

Si pusillanimem vfdessit consolabatur ERXE

The Ideal of Cel ibacy

Saints were also expected to be cellbate Duringvche
sixth- century, Bertram, blshop of Bordeaux was accused of
consorting with Queen Eredegund.”’ He was not canonized.
Eligius,. Ouen, and Desiderius - none of them were married
before beingl appointed bishops:' Bt .one seventh—century
saint, Arnulf of Metz, had children, éowev?r 1t is_ 11kely
that Arnulf's canonization was a result of hlS contributions
to the Carolingian dynasty.‘ These men were willing to
overlook his un- sa1ntly qualities. Arnulf is the only

notable except1on among seventh-century saiots. Normally..

celibacy was a pre-condition of sanctity. A

The Ideal of Sanctity
These bishops also had to be portrayed in a close
relationship with God Therefore it is not surpr1s1ng that
each - life conta1ns numerous accounts of miracles.?
Eligius, for example, was effective in driving _out evil
spirits:
? ,‘ . : : . ‘
Igitur quodam tempore causa extitit, ut
Pegionem, . quae propr iae Provintia
?34 Rene Poupardin, ed., La Vle de Saint Dldier . évéque de
Cahors (630-655) (pParis, 1900) _p. 16.
%% Gregory, pp. 317ff. 5 ’
¢ See Vita Eligii, Book II- x1, Vita Destderlf Miracles,

.pp. 45ff. in Poupardin, Vita Audoeni, Book 11, and Vita
Sancti Arnulfi, 1-ix. -
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nuncupatur, adire debulisset. Cumque die
quadam noblli quo comitatu iter agens partes
elusdem Provintiae peragraret, occurrit el
vir quidam immundo et nimls saevo repletus
spiritu. Is cum vidisset sanctum virum,
timore perculsus et spumans ac pallens dixit
ad eum: ‘'Quid hic tu, Eligi?’ Ad quem
conversus sanctus Eligius dixit: 'Et quid ad
te, Inmundissime diabole? In nomine Iesu
Christi . obmutesce et exi ab illo.’ Et
continuo vehementer virum pessimus flle
spiritus. Statim ergo pristinae sanitati
rest itutes, homo surrexit®incolonis et ‘sanus
est ex il1la hora.?*’’

., Now, it is difficult to believe that many of these
bishops were ideal candidates for canonization. Arnulf was a

shrewd politician who _ was activeyy involved ‘at the

Austrasiéﬁ\dburt."' He also had children. Eligius may well

have beenfinvolved>in the murder of a.rival relic hunter.?’’
Yet each was duly sanctified. Desiderius, Ouen, Eligius and
Arnulf are only the most obvious examples. A bqief

examination of the records of just a few dioceses prPught to

light an incredible number of 'saintly' * bishops. Thus

Eligius' predecessor and , successor at Nofon, Acharius and
Mummolinum, were both canonized. At Bourges no ~“fewer than
four of six seventh century bishops became saints; Sulpicius

I, Apoilinaris, Austregisilius,_angwsulpicius\}1.5°°

L3

57 Vita Eligii, 11, 11,

1'% See Pfister, "Narrative", p. 126. '

.2%* This is discussed in detail in the last cé;ptgr.

3e° gee Gallia Christiana, D. Sammarthani and P, Piolin
eds., vol. I, p. 122, vol. II, pp. 17-18 and vol. IX, p.
.882. - -

«
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The Ideal of an Edifying Death

A good death is also central to most Vitae. The
'Ahagiographer "often used the scene of his subject's death as
a vehicle to iiluStrate his saintly qualities. Ouen's death

had a profound effect on the kingdom:

Tandem denique commotae sunt omnes palatii
fores. Igitur rex cum regina et episcoporum
conventu, atque majorum domus, seu priores
palatil una pariFter conglobati sanctum Virum
in feretro deportantes, sanctas exsequias
com moerore celebrabant. Gaudebat quisque et
in maximo lucro deputabdt, - qui mereretur
beati Viri corpus in suis humeris deportare.
Qui cum maximo honore usque ad pontem Yserae
cum digno . funeris ornamento deportaretur,
tam rex quam et regina, seu et universus
populus celebrantes vigilias, noctem totam
in Dei Jlaudibus peregerunt. Inde regalls
dignigas remeavit ad propria cum magna
tristia.?°"

«"3‘

Desiderius' death had a similar effect on his people:

Cumque aestuaret febribus et venarum fontes
calor _hauriret, _lasso anhelitu triste
ministrorum frequentabatur officium. Pro
dolore! flante austrolii candor et purpura
viol icae in pallorem jam sensim migrat
universis circa flentibus, ipse valde
defessus pio omnes hortatu consolabatur,» et
cum esset fortis animo, in ipsa quoque morte
viriliter se agebat....Subitus repente
clamor exortus totum villae amplitudinem
clangoribus replevit, omnesque  plateas
currente nuntio confusus rumor obsedit. Quid
‘multa? compositum mox honestissime corpore
feretroque inditum, iter arripiunt,
profectusque est exercitus copiosus et multa
populi turba in obsequio funeris.*°?

T Vita Audoeni, 111, 18.
2 Vita Desiderii, p. 43. -
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* The passingvof these men was an event which stirred the.

whole communityf

The agcounts of these deaths illustrate those
charaCteristics wh{ch, in the seventh century, were
considered to mark an ideal passing. It is ‘interesting to

note that martyrdom was no longer the ideal. Indeed,the
. o

murder of Rusticus, thg brother of Desiderius and his
predecessor .at Caho?sf;spows that such a death may now have
been considered to be f;othing but a failure. Desiderius
séems. to ‘H$ve tried to secure his brother's canonization,

but to no ‘avail. = - -
3

The hagiographers also show that even after death the
influence of these men is great, possibly even greater then
when they 1lived. Thus a woman goes to the tomb of

Desiderius:

Post aliqua temporis- curricula mulier
quaedam ex praedio ecclesiae Blandiacense,
quod adjacet fluvio Dornoniae, caeca
- effecta, plurimum tempus laboriose valde
ducebat. Haec quandoque Detr  miseratione
admonita in visionem sibi dicebat jussum ut
ad sepulcrum beati Desiderii medendi gratia
expeteret. Ducta Iitaque est ad urbem adque
ad basilicam sancti 'viri a duobus filiis
suis et aeterna Christi pietate largiente,
lumine recepto ad propriia remeavit. .Sicque
factum est, ut quae alieno ducatu cum labore
venerat inpingendo, proprio jam arbitrio usu
recepto gaudens rediret ad domun; siquidem
cunctis qui aderant stupentibus praéibat
exultans, viam carpens et  viae ducem
ulterius non requiriens.?*?

753 Vita Desiderii, pp. 46-47.
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episodes.*®*

5
a

B. Seventh-Century ldeals in Episcopal Hééipgraphy
While much of their content reflects traditional
vafkes, these seventh century works do have some distinctive

features. ) -

The Ideal of Relationship to théanown

It is interesfing to noté that each hagioér%pher
describes his subjects' rise wunder the patronage of he ./
-king. Thus Desiddrius begins his career as a treasu;ér(
before being promoted to the episcopate by an order of the
’king.?°: Eligius was made a palace official by Dagobert and\
also owed his episcopal appointment to the king.?°*

However, attempts are m;de by the hagiographers‘to show
that these relatioﬁships vere not too one-sided. Thus while
these bishops owe their appointments to the king, they are
portrayed as being eitremely valued and trusted members of
the king's comitatus. Desiderius' hagiographer records that
Dégobert was very reluctant to lose Desiderius as his
treasurf official.?*”™ Eligius was virtuallyt irreplaéable

both as a craftsman and as an adviser to the king,?°*

304« Vita Sancti Arnulfi, 1, 22-29.

*°s Vita Desiderii, Book I, vii.

*°¢ Vita Eligii, book I, i-ix. See also Paul Fouracre, oOp.
cit., p. 80, note 5.

27" Vita Desiderii, book I, ix.

'°% Vita Eligii, book I, x and I, xxxii.
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That these men are not just aJerage noSles is also
illustrated by including episodes where these :saintly' men
confronted their secular rulers and defied their anger. When
Dagobert grew angry with Arnulf because the latter wanted to
leave the codrt for a time, a noble warned the king: "Nolif
Impie contra geniet ipsum agere, o bone rex; annon v ides
virum sanctum et cupidum esse ad martirium aut quur non
pertimescis Christi domini , servum Iécesce('e." 2% Eligius
incurred Chlotar's wrath when he refused to swear an oath to
him.*'°® However, Chlotar calmeé‘down when he realized that
Eligius was devoted to God; this impressed the king and the
incident was clo§ed. Thus while these hagiogféphers do not
conceal the importance of the‘ king's patronage to these
bishops, they do try to colour the relationship somewhat.

It 1is also interesting to note that the Vi ‘Qé&fdeﬁfj
alone does not include an episode where the_bish::}%;;nds up
to his king.?'' 1Indeed this Vita emphasizes the debt of
Desiderius to his king. Thus while the fact ‘that Ouen and
Eligius owed their episcopal appointmentg'to their kihg is
noted.; in péssingv in -the Vita Audoeni,?'? Desiderius'?i
hagiographer includes ldhe‘ letters from Dagobert which
announced the bishop's.appointment. 213 These letters leave
no doubt that the gpbointment was fhade solely by the will of
the king: "...jubemus ut, adjuvante Domino, adclamante
T VTta Sancti Arnulfi, book I, xxvii.

*'e Vita Eligii, book 1, vi.,
*''The Life of Ouen is too short to include in a fair
comparison,

?'? See Paul Fouracre, op. cit., p. 80, note 5.
>'? Vita Desiderii, book 1, vii-viii,.
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laudem ipslus cleno vel populo, vir Il)bsfris et verus Del

‘cultor Desiderius pontifex In urbe Cadurcl debeat

consecrari...”"?'* These inclusions and the lack of 'episodea
. ‘ T
illustrating the saint's aQ}lity to stand ﬂb to his secular

ruler may well reflect the fact that this Vita was composed
later, during the Carolingian renaissaﬁE} at a time when the
rulers of that dynasty were defining and expahding their
authority. The author of the Vita Desiderii was working
under different conditions and restraints than what
prgyailed when the*,other Vitae were written. ﬁIt is
interes£ing to note that this is the only major appérent

distinction in the structure of these works,

Other Factors

| There were other factors Envolved in becoming a saint
in the seventhicentury. Becoming the subject of a Vita was
obviously helpful but was po# essential. Popular opinion was
also important. Highu prbfjlé figures, such as bishops,

benefited the most from this. Bishops who were sanctified

'

seem to have avoided the more outrageous activities of some

of their contemporaries. Most remained celibate and were not

ﬂ R ™
vicious or involved in plots and murders, 5

Connections were also important. Dagobert and his sons
were considered to be good 'Christian' rulers. It 1is not
surprising that many of their bishops benefited from this

and were sanctified. Rival opinions could sabotage saintly

»

!

?

/

~”
*'¢ gbid. 1, viii, ' -~ { .

P
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hopefulls. Ragdebod of Paris suppBrted Fredggund in her- bid
for predominance. Her demisé undermined‘ﬁim. He was never
cénonii;d. Bishops in Austrasii seem tothadi benefitedv vhen
that region's officials came to ddminage the kingdom. Ofteq
unlikely Austrasian qandidaiéa, ‘such as  Arnulf, wete\
canonized, while  many Neustriaﬂl bishops with similar or o
bettef qualifieétibns vere over-looked. "These we;e all
important factors in the canonization of bishops in the
/ .

seventh-century.

)

C. The Harmonization oflTradifional and Ney‘ldeals

Thus it is clear that these V&?ae record 'a highly
idealized picture of a seventh—ceﬁtury bishép., It 'is‘
important to note that this image does hop contradict the
traditidhél ideal. No conflicting quélitieé have -been

introduced. Th¢ ideal of loyalty to the 'king, however, is
c -
t

S
oS

newly prominen This reflects thg success of Chlotar's

policy of bringing the church into thé‘ambit of the’ royalv
administration, 'Contradictions do ar1se,when one‘compares
the ideal with the hlstorlcal c1rcumstances.. B1shops‘ ‘were,
as we have seen, extremely active in secular affalrs. They
were often faced by challenges to their author1ty Thereforer

it 1is not surprising that living bishops were often’ unable

to live up to the Christlan ideal. Circumstances prevented

this,
ang pr

ret nct and reinforce the distinctive ideals of their

t the hagiographers were able to do was to record:

eserve the lives .of bishops .in such a way ‘as to




century.



CONCLUS ION

r 4

It is clear then that hagiographic material can indeed
- . "A

Y be useful to a historian. Extrapolation,_interpretation,'and ..
' . 24

compar)son with 1nformat10n from other available sources can $:‘
,help to shed light upon,*SOC1al religious and political
‘aspects of eras which prov1de few, other rellable sources. Of
course, like all sources, these haveG certain limitations
fwhieh»mpsthe recognizedrand, where p0551b1e, addressed.
~Thus ”seneral patterns 'emerge fromv the Vitae of‘
;De51der1us, Ellgius, and Ouen which can be aﬁ%lied to- other
‘bishops of the seventh century These men were all of noble
birth and they 'pursued their careers at cﬁﬂrt wvhere they .
were: patronlzed by theg klng Each one was employed first im
a secularv‘office until subsequently being app01nted to a
bishopric. These men were hang picked, trugted confidants of
ethelr:“rulers - who h clearly wanted to employ them in the
‘difficult‘task. of establlshing order and unity in the
Merovingian,regime. .
ﬂSevehth'century bishppstwere trained and premoted by
‘the strong rulers;Chiotaf IIvand‘Dagobert Their skills were
. utilized to the fullift. This was a relationship based on a
co- operative sp1r1t' something that had been lacking during

the preceeding century This -co- operation was necessary in

order for both parties to be,successful,
‘ o .

.~ 113
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The patronage of tne king  brought ' "episcopal
appointments but d1d %ot guaranteeh a newly appointed
‘bishop's domlnapce “at  the local level. Therefore’
seventh—century rblegg preferred to appoint men such as
auen, De51der1us, and Eligius, who could enp}oy the wealth
of their families in establ1sh1ng their authority at the
capitals of their sees before attemr! ng to extend Atheir
influence further afield. Wealt & “ 'not the only means
which they employed to establish therseives. Visible links
with saints and cult centres were established in order that
their wSrthiness of be1ng a pagrOn was evident to all, fK/
knowledge of Romanitas 1nclud1ng the Sklll of rhetoric aieo
"lelnforced this 1mage. Indeedﬂgp one historian has noted

"episcopal virtue was Roman v1rtue writ large ma'ts “

While the influence and prestige of “seventh century -
’bishopa was undeniable, it should not be exaggerated;
Examples from the Vitae of'Desiderius and Eligius illustrate
the prdblems that they faced in eatablishing _themselves in
their sees and in exercising authority throughout tneir
dioceses.}Some_blsthQ were unable to do so at all; the
mdrder of Rusticus sho;s clearly that episcopal authority
depended, at least “in part on avbishopfe relatiOnship with
‘his people. Therefore an ab1l1ty to create an image of his
virtue,_his worthiness to be a patron, was imperative for
any bishop. Clearly biéhops were in need of the support of
S7F lan Wood, "The Ecclesiastical Politics o£.Mer0v1nglan
Clermont" in Ideal and Reality in Frankish and Anglo-Saxon -

Soczety, Studies presented to J.M. Wallace Hadrill (Oxford,
J983 p. 34,

-
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their king or, at‘leaSt,vcould'ill afford to alienate him.

It is difficult to perceive such men as local empireJ

bqiiders. Empires were not easy to cohstruct when so much of
a bishop's energy was directed to merely preserving his own
_official rights. Often many years vere required tovestablish
theﬁselves in their sees.

Conversely, - it is apparent why such men as Desiderius,

3

Eligius, and Ouen were cultivated and ,employed by Chlotar,

L i
and Dagobert. They were men of strong character who had

solid backgrounds and education. Dagobert and Chlotar

“exercised- great  foresight in employing such men in the

episcopate. Through thehvthe Merovingian house tightened'its
grasp upon its kingdom. k | 1 _

Working with the lives of saintly bishops aleo telis a
great deal about thelr haglographers. These authors ‘preserve
many of .their biases and those of thelr society. Thus it is

clear that the Chrlstlan ideal had not changed a great deal

by the seventh century. Birth, plety! and culture were Stlll

manifestations ‘of a speglal ‘status with God. Thése blshqps
whe'were able to protect'end‘improve their commpnities were
deetined for greatheSSa 'Hogever, seventh century Vitae
ﬂcleerly,indicate that the - blshop 5 place ~IF ’soeiety has
changedesomewhat By thlS tlme salntly blsiops are portrayed

as close and loyal supporters of the;r secular ruler,

Contemporary hagiographers;conEidered suc\. a relationship to

be of the utmost 1mportance. This is the st 1mportant

-
dlst1ngu1sh1ng feature of these Vltae Thus it ‘1s clear that
: ) . 7 .
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during the seventh  century a new relationship of
co-operation between the king and his bishops evolved and
that -this development' was nyrtured and promoted by both

parties.,
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